Contributors
Erin Anthony
CARES Foundation, Millburn, NJ

Kimberly Chu, LCSW, DCSW
Department of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry,
Mount Sinai Medical Center, New York, NY

Cassandra L. Aspinall MSW, LICSW
Craniofacial Center, Seattle Children’s Hospital;
University of Washington, School of Social
Work, Seattle, WA

Sarah Creighton, MD, FRCOG
Gynecology, University College London
Hospitals, London, UK

Arlene B. Baratz, MD
Medical Advisor, Androgen Insensitivity
Syndrome Support Group, Pittsburgh, PA

Jorge J. Daaboul, MD
Pediatric Endocrinology, The Nemours
Children’s Clinic, Orlando, FL

Charlotte Boney, MD
Pediatric Endocrinology and Metabolism, Rhode
Island Hospital, Providence, RI

Alice Domurat Dreger, PhD (Project
Coordinator and Editor)
Medical Humanities and Bioethics, Feinberg
School of Medicine, Northwestern University,
Chicago, IL

David R. Brown, MD, FACE
Pediatric Endocrinology and Metabolism; Staff
Physician, Children’s Hospitals and Clinics of
Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN

Christine Feick, MSW
Ann Arbor, MI

William Byne, MD
Psychiatry, Mount Sinai Medical Center, New
York, NY

Kaye Fichman, MD
Pediatric Endocrinology, Kaiser Permanente
Medical Group, San Rafael, CA

David Cameron
Board of Directors, Intersex Society of North
America, San Francisco, CA

Sallie Foley, MSW
Certified Sex Therapist, AASECT; Dept. Social
Work/Sexual Health, University of Michigan
Health Systems, Ann Arbor, MI

Monica Casper, PhD
Medical Sociology, Vanderbilt University,
Nashville, TN

Joel Frader, MD, MA
General Academic Pediatrics, Children’s
Memorial Hospital; Dept. Pediatrics and
Program in Medical Humanities & Bioethics,
Feinberg School of Medicine, Northwestern
University, Chicago, IL

Anita J. Catlin, DSNc, FNP, FAAN
Nursing and Ethics, Sonoma State University,
Sonoma, CA
Cheryl Chase
Founder and Executive Director, Intersex Society
of North America, Rohnert Park, CA

iii

iv

Jane Goto
Board of Directors, Intersex Society of North
America; Board of Directors, Androgen
Insensitivity Syndrome Support Group USA,
Seattle, WA
Janet Green
Co-Founder, Bodies Like Ours; Board of
Directors, CARES Foundation; Board of
Overseers, Beth Israel Hospital; Board of
Trustees, Continuum Healthcare, New York,
NY
Philip A. Gruppuso, MD
Associate Dean of Medical Education, Brown
University; Pediatric Endocrinology, Rhode
Island Hospital, Providence, RI
William G. Hanley, BPS
Memphis, TN
Debora Rode Hartman
Board of Directors, Intersex Society of North
America, Swedesboro, NJ
Ginny Hayes, CMA
Androgen Insensitivity Syndrome Support
Group, Hampton, VA
April Herndon, PhD
Intersex Society of North America; Gustavus
Adolphus College, Saint Peter, MN
Katrina Karkazis, PhD, MPH
Medical Anthropology and Biomedical Ethics,
Stanford University, Palo Alto, CA
Dixie Korlutis, RN
Crouse Hospital, Syracuse, NY

Esther Morris Leidolf
Founder and President, MRKH Organization;
The Fenway Institute; Fenway Community
Health, Boston, MA
Kelly Leight
Founder and Executive Director, CARES
Foundation, Millburn, NJ
Angela Moreno Lippert
Chair, Intersex Society of North America;
Androgen Insensitivity Syndrome Support
Group, Coupeville, WA
Lynnell Stephani Long
Chicago, IL
Bev Mill, RTR (retired)
Androgen Insensitivity Syndrome Support
Groups of Western Canada and Australia,
Nelson, BC, Canada
Barbara Neilson, MSW, RSW
Social Work, Hospital for Sick Children,
Toronto, ON, Canada
John M. Park, MD
Pediatric Urology, University of Michigan
Medical School, Ann Arbor, MI
Sharon Preves, PhD
Medical Sociology, Hamline University, St. Paul,
MN
Charmian A. Quigley, MBBS
Senior Clinical Research Physician, Lilly
Research Laboratories, Indianapolis, IN
William G. Reiner, MD
Dept. Urology/Sect. Pediatric Urology, Dept.
Psychiatry/Sect. Child & Adolescent Psychiatry,
University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center,
Oklahoma City, OK

v

David E. Sandberg, PhD
Psychiatry/Pediatrics, University at Buffalo; The
Women and Children’s Hospital of Buffalo,
Buffalo, NY
Justine M. Schober, MD
Pediatric Urology, Hamot Medical Center, Erie,
PA
Aron C. Sousa, MD
General Internal Medicine and Associate Dean
for Academic Affairs, College of Human
Medicine, Michigan State University, East
Lansing, MI
Herberta Smith, RN, PNP (retired)
Kissimmee, FL
Eric Vilain, MD, PhD
Pediatrics/Urology/Human Genetics, David
Geffen School of Medicine at UCLA, Los
Angeles, CA
Michael Walker, PhD
Founder, Hypospadias & Epispadias Association,
Auckland, New Zealand and Point Reyes, CA
Nina Williams, PsyD
Robert Wood Johnson Medical School, (Dept.,
Psychiatry); Institute of Psychotherapy and
Psychoanalysis of New Jersey, Highland Park,
NJ
Bruce Wilson, MD
Pediatric Endocrinology, DeVos Children’s
Hospital, Grand Rapids, MI

Contents
Introduction ............................................................................................................. 1
Purpose of this Document ......................................................................................................... 1
Definition of DSDs ................................................................................................................... 2
Definition of Patient-Centered Care for DSDs .......................................................................... 2
Methodology ............................................................................................................................. 3

Treatment Guidelines ................................................................................................ 9
Multidisciplinary Team Approach ............................................................................................. 9
Team Composition ............................................................................................................ 10
Team Objectives ................................................................................................................ 12
Team Leader, Team Coordinator, and Team Liaison .......................................................... 12
Treatment Protocols for the Management of Newborns with DSDs ........................................ 13
Treatment Protocols for the Management of Children Diagnosed with DSDs after the Newborn
Period ...................................................................................................................................... 22

Background and Elaboration ................................................................................... 25
Gender Assignment ................................................................................................................. 25
Psychosocial Support ............................................................................................................... 27
Timing of Surgeries ................................................................................................................. 28
Timing of Hormonal Therapy ................................................................................................. 30
Reducing Stigma Related to Medical Care ............................................................................... 31
Telling the Truth ..................................................................................................................... 33
The Importance of Sexual Well-Being ..................................................................................... 34

Scripts for Talking with Parents ............................................................................... 37
Core References and Resources ............................................................................... 41
Videos and Animations ........................................................................................................... 41

vii

viii

Contents

Books ...................................................................................................................................... 41
Special Journal Issues (Devoted to DSD Management) ........................................................... 42
Key Articles ............................................................................................................................. 42
Support Group Information .................................................................................................... 44

References ............................................................................................................... 47
Index ...................................................................................................................... 59

Chapter 1 Introduction
PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENT
The purpose of these guidelines is to assist health care professionals in the provision of diagnosis,
treatment, education, and support to children born with disorders of sex development (DSDs) and to
their families. While debates about the best way to care for patients with DSDs continue,1-7 this
handbook offers individuals and institutions a model aimed at minimizing the potential for harm to
patients and their families. It is therefore also designed to reduce the potential for liability and to
improve patient follow-up.
These guidelines begin with the commonly-held assumption that the goal of DSD treatment is the
long-term physical, psychological, and sexual well-being of the patient.8-15 This approach is therefore
termed “patient-centered.”
What follows is largely an ideal treatment scenario involving a well-organized, well-trained, and
institutionally-supported multidisciplinary health care team. The authors of this document hope that
it will be used to refine, to foster, and even to create such ideal scenarios, but also recognize that the
reality for many health care professionals may be challenging.
It is critical, therefore, to emphasize that it is more important to focus on providing patient-centered
care than to create and maintain a multidisciplinary team precisely as described in the following.16
Although dedicated multidisciplinary teams which focus on patients’ psychosocial well-being may be
more likely than alternatives to provide optimal care, a dedicated multidisciplinary team is neither
a guarantor of nor a necessity of patient-centered care for DSDs.17
The intended audience for this handbook is health care professionals who provide care to pediatric
patients with DSDs. Nonetheless, we expect that this handbook will also be read by health professional
students, educators, parents of children with DSDs, and adults with DSDs. For this reason, this
handbook occasionally repeats points which would be obvious to the specialist clinician. The authors

1

2

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

do not intend to be condescending to the specialist, but rather to be helpful to those readers less familiar
with the specialist’s work.

DEFINITION OF DSDs
Disorders of sex development (DSDs) are defined as conditions involving the following elements.
• congenital development of ambiguous genitalia (e.g., 46,XX virilizing congenital adrenal hyperplasia;
clitoromegaly; micropenis)
• congenital disjunction of internal and external sex anatomy (e.g., Complete Androgen Insensitivity
Syndrome; 5-alpha reductase deficiency)
• incomplete development of sex anatomy (e.g., vaginal agenesis; gonadal agenesis)
• sex chromosome anomalies (e.g., Turner Syndrome; Klinefelter Syndrome; sex chromosome
mosaicism)
• disorders of gonadal development (e.g., ovotestes)
DSDs consequently include anomalies of the sex chromosomes, the gonads, the reproductive ducts,
and the genitalia. Note that the term “intersex” is avoided here because of its imprecision. See DSDs
and Related Concerns [page 5] for a list of DSDs and condition-specific concerns.

DEFINITION OF PATIENT-CENTERED CARE FOR DSDs
Patient-centered care means remaining clearly focused on the well-being of individual patients.18 In
the case of DSDs this specifically involves the following principles.
1.

Provide medical and surgical care when dealing with a complication that represents a real
and present threat to the patient’s physical well-being.19-20

2.

Recognize that what is normal for one individual may not be what is normal for others;18,21-23
care providers should not seek to force the patient into a social norm (e.g., for phallic size or
gender-typical behaviors) that may harm the patient.24-28

3.

Minimize the potential for the patient and family to feel ashamed, stigmatized, or overly obsessed
with genital appearance; avoid the use of stigmatizing terminology (like
“pseudo-hermaphroditism”)29 and medical photography;30 promote openness (the opposite of
shame) and positive connection with others, avoid a “parade of white coats” and repetitive
genital exams, especially those involving measurements of genitalia.31

METHODOLOGY

3

4.

Delay elective surgical and hormonal treatments until the patient can actively participate in
decision-making about how his or her own body will look, feel, and function;32-35 when surgery
and hormone treatments are considered, health care professionals must ask themselves whether
they are truly needed for the benefit of the child or are being offered to allay parental
distress;27,36-39mental health professionals can help assess this.

5.

Respect parents by addressing their concerns and distress empathetically, honestly, and directly;
if parents need mental health care, this means helping them obtain it.

6.

Directly address the child’s psychosocial distress40-41 (if any)42 with the efforts of psychosocial
professionals and peer support.

7.

Always tell the truth to the family and the child;43-44 answer questions promptly and honestly,
which includes being open about the patient’s medical history and about clinical uncertainty
where it exists.

METHODOLOGY
These guidelines have been produced by a consortium consisting mainly of: (1) clinical specialists with
experience helping patients with DSDs; (2) adults with DSDs; and (3) family members (especially
parents) of children with DSDs. These guidelines are therefore unique in that they benefit from the
experiences of the three groups (clinicians, patients, and parents) that comprise the DSD clinical triad.
A number of the contributors have been in meaningful communication with dozens or even hundreds
of individuals and families with personal experience of DSDs. They drew on those relationships in this
work.
While this document benefits from the large literature (medical, sociological, and autobiographical)
available on DSDs, consultation with these three groups has helped to address the substantial evidentiary
gaps in the medical literature on DSD treatment (e.g., the lack of evidence regarding long-term outcomes
of current medical and surgical options). It has also provided an important three-way consensus
surrounding the patient-centered care philosophy at the core of these guidelines.
The authors seek continued dialogue with those with personal and clinical DSD experience in order
to refine these recommendations. This handbook represents only the first of numerous anticipated
editions. Feedback may be provided by using the “contact” link available at www.dsdguidelines.org.
Note: Readers of this clinical handbook are encouraged to utilize the companion “Handbook for
Parents” available through www.dsdguidelines.org. A pair of handbooks is also planned for adults with
DSDs and for the clinicians who care for them.

4

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

HOW DO DSDs HAPPEN?
Sex development in the human is the result of a complex interaction of an individual’s genes
and his or her environment. DSDs by definition occur when an individual’s sex development
takes a path different from that of the typical female or typical male.11,45-47
Typical male development begins with a 46,XY chromosomal complement. By the 6th week after
conception, the embryo has developed two bipotential gonads. The SRY gene (located on the
Y chromosome) causes production of the SRY transcription factor which, in conjunction with
genes not located on the Y chromosome, induces the gonads to differentiate into testes. Although
the embryo initially forms both the Wolffian (male) and Mullerian (female) ducts, the testes
produce Mullerian-inhibiting substance (MIS), causing the Mullerian ducts to regress. By about
the 12th week, testosterone produced by the testes cause the Wolffian ducts to form the spermatic
ducts. The external genitalia are sexually undifferentiated until the 7th week. Androgens produced
by the testes cause the external genitalia to develop into the typical male; the proto-phallus
becomes a penis, the labioscrotal folds fuse in the midline to form the scrotum, and the urethra
migrates distally to a male-typical position. At puberty, testicular production of testosterone
contributes to further sex differentiation. Sex differentiation in the brain appears to be the result
of hormonal differentiation and social factors.
Typical female development begins with a 46,XX chromosomal complement. Unless the SRY and
TDF genes are present, the bipotential gonads develop into ovaries, the Wolffian ducts atrophy,
and the Mullerian ducts develop into the uterus, Fallopian tubes, cervix, and the upper portion
of the vagina. Because ovaries do not produce androgens, the proto-phallus becomes a clitoris,
the labioscrotal folds become the labia, and the urethra maintains a female-typical position. At
puberty, the ovaries produce estrogen and so contribute to further sex differentiation. Sex
differentiation in the brain appears to be the result of hormonal differentiation and social factors.
Causes of DSDs include chromosomal and genetic anomalies, in utero exposure to sex hormones
ingested or produced by the mother, and random developmental variation. Because sex
development involves many points of differentiation—only a few of which are mentioned
above—the potential for DSDs exists at many stages of human development. Ascertaining the
etiology of a DSD helps prepare patients and parents for what is to come, aids in deciding gender
assignment, highlights potential problems like adrenal crisis or gonadoblastomas, and may help
determine likelihood of a subsequent child being affected. Also, some family support groups are
open only to patients with particular diagnoses. Nevertheless, it is not always possible to pinpoint
the exact cause of a given patient’s sexual variation. An excellent animation of sex development
is available at www.sickkids.ca/childphysiology/cpwp/Genital/genitaldevelopment.htm For more
information, see www.hopkinschildrens.org/specialties/categorypages/intersex/.

METHODOLOGY

5

NOTE:

The challenges of clinical diagnosis for some DSDs along with the variability in the
presentation of some DSDs mean that clinically DSDs are sometimes identified by etiology and
sometimes by phenotype. As a consequence, some of the following categories may overlap; for
example, a patient may have sex-chromosome mosaicism and ovotestes. This list is not meant
to be exhaustive of all conditions that might be considered DSDs, nor is it meant to be exhaustive
of diagnosis-specific concerns.
All DSDs have the potential to cause psychosocial distress for patients and their families, particularly
if genital anatomy is atypical. Regardless of etiology or phenotype, parents’ and patient’s
psychosocial concerns should be promptly addressed by qualified mental health professionals.

DSDs AND RELATED CONCERNS
17-beta reductase deficiency (XX or XY)—Appearance female but can’t make estrogen or
testosterone; consequently no pubertal changes. Monitor undescended testes for malignancies.
Risk of adrenal insufficiency.
46,XY 3-beta-hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase (HSD) deficiency—Usually lethal; risk of severe
adrenal deficiency. Endocrine management necessary for maintenance of health and fertility.
5-alpha reductase (5-AR) deficiency—Evidence suggests substantial variation in gender identity
outcomes.48 If patient raised as girl, decisions need to be made before puberty about management
of masculinizing puberty (e.g., patient may elect orchidectomy).
Complete Androgen Insensitivity Syndrome (CAIS)—Raise as girls. Infertile with current
technologies. Undescended testicular tissue presents increased risk of malignancy after puberty;
counsel patient to consider orchidectomy following puberty. (Delay until puberty allows patient
to experience a natural feminizing puberty and to choose orchidectomy.) Vagina may be shorter
than average; if patient wishes to lengthen her vagina, she may elect pressure dilation or
secondarily surgical intervention.
Partial Androgen Insensitivity Syndrome (PAIS)—Initial gender assignment should take into account
that higher degrees of prenatal androgen exposure may direct the brain to develop in a more
classically-masculine fashion. (It is probable that the more virilized the genitalia, the more likely
the brain has been masculinized.) Testosterone injections can be used to test responsiveness.
Note that, if the patient is being raised as a girl, the testes will cause some pubertal virilization;
leuprolide (marketed as Lupron) may be used to delay puberty so that patient’s decision-making

6

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

DSDs AND RELATED CONCERNS (cont.)
about orchidectomy is not rushed. If patient wishes to lengthen her vagina, she may elect pressure
dilation or secondarily surgical intervention. If the patient is being raised as a boy, offer the
patient hormone therapy at puberty.
aphallia—If normal testes, assume the brain has been masculinized. Evidence exists that, if
assigned as girls, a notable percentage of these children transition later to become boys. May
be fertile; preserve fertility. Any urethro-rectal communication must be repaired to avoid infection
and kidney damage.
clitoromegaly—Test for CAH, PAIS, etc. Test mother for virilizing condition.
46,XY cloacal exstrophy—Complex disorder with variable presentation; long-term survival
approximately 70%. In the past many of these children were raised as girls; a notable number
of these children have transitioned to boys. Removal of healthy testes should not be performed
without patient’s consent as it eliminates fertility.
46,XX congenital adrenal hyperplasia (CAH)—CAH is potentially life-threatening. Until it has been
ruled out, prompt diagnosis and treatment should be considered in all children with genital ambiguity.
In cases of CAH, endocrine management is necessary for maintenance of health and fertility and
to prevent premature puberty. Menses require drainage opening (separate from urinary system)
to avoid pain and infection. Internalized vagina may be a source of urine pooling and infection
if left uncorrected.
gonadal dysgenesis (partial and complete)—Dysgenetic gonads present substantially elevated
risk for malignancies. Infertile. Karyotype varies.
hypospadias—Test for CAH, PAIS, etc. If associated with chordee, there may be significant pain
with erection. Increased risk of urinary tract infections. Location of meatus may interfere with
sperm delivery (fertility); patient may decide to address this with artificial insemination or surgery.
Patient may also spray urine or need to urinate in a seated position; see general note above on
psychosocial concerns. Hypospadias in conjunction with cryptorchidism increases likelihood of
underlying DSD.
Kallman Syndrome—Raise in concordance with chromosomal sex. Males potentially fertile.
Anosmia (absence of sense of smell).
47,XXY (Klinefelter Syndrome)—Genitalia typically unambiguously male, although testes may
be small. Gynecomastia common at puberty. Likelihood of azoospermia; reproductive technologies

METHODOLOGY

7

DSDs AND RELATED CONCERNS (cont.)
may be used to enhance fertility. Some learning disabilities are associated with 47,XXY; address
with help from learning disability specialists.
Mayer, Rokitansky, Kuster, Hauser Syndrome (also known as MRKH, Mullerian agenesis, vaginal
agenesis)—Ovaries present with uterus absent, misshapen, or small; associated with kidney and
spine anomalies in a minority of patients. Patient may elect pressure dilation or secondarily
surgical augmentation if she seeks increased vaginal length.
46,XY micropenis—In the past many experts counseled raising these children as girls. Evidence
suggests these children can do well as boys and that, if assigned as girls, they may transition
later to become boys. Causes variable; one cause of 46,XY micropenis is congenital
pan-hypopituitarism, which in males is commonly associated with potentially lethal hypoglycemia,
the result of growth hormone and ACTH deficiencies. Unless the pan-hypopituitarism is corrected,
this hypoglycemia is typically unresponsive to most standard interventions.
ovary and testis, and/or ovotestes (historically called true hermaphroditism)—Testicular tissue
presents an increased risk for malignancies. (Note: Use of the term “true hermaphroditism”
unnecessarily frightens parents and patients; explain that this is the official term in the medical
literature, but that it is a misnomer.)
Persistent Mullerian Duct Syndrome—Risk of cryptorchidism and associated complications.
Increased risk of infertility.
progestin-induced virilization—History of virilizing hormone exposure is limited to prenatal life,
so virilization will not progress.
sex-chromosome mosaicism (e.g., 45,X/46,XY)—Genotypes and phenotypes vary; may appear
ambiguous or may appear unambiguously male or female. Monitor for gonadal malignancies.
Swyer Syndrome (another name for 46,XY gonadal dysgenesis)—See gonadal dysgenesis, above.
45,X (Turner Syndrome)—High phenotypic variability. Genitalia typically unambiguously female.
Usually infertile except through egg donation and in vitro fertilization. Short stature. Association
with cardiac and renal anomalies. Heightened risk of non-verbal learning disabilities; address
with help from learning disability specialists.

Chapter 2 Treatment Guidelines
As stated in Chapter 1 Introduction [page 1], the following guidelines represent an idealized treatment
scenario; not all health care professionals can achieve what is described below given the real constraints
of the institutions in which they function. Health care professionals are encouraged to spend their
energies on developing local and networked systems that consistently provide patient-centered care
(see the section called “Definition of Patient-Centered Care for DSDs” [page 2]) rather than attempting
to reproduce exactly what is outlined below.

MULTIDISCIPLINARY TEAM APPROACH
The multidisciplinary team can play a critical role in creating a climate of commitment to the health
and welfare of children born with DSDs, as well as to their families.49 It can make possible the provision
of excellent care that has as its goal the long-term physical and psychological well-being of individuals
with DSDs and of their families.40 Although many children born with DSDs are healthy and require
little medical management, having families connected with multidisciplinary teams as early as possible
may ensure that familiar, expert care givers will be available when psychological, surgical, or medical
needs do arise. Additionally, the challenges brought on by the environment of a developing child and
family will require ongoing assessment and possible changes to established treatment goals.
Integrated team care allows focus on psychosocial concerns while providing continuity of care in fields
that may at some point be needed (e.g., gynecology). It also allows substantial learning among team
members and provides a critical mass of families useful for providing local peer support.
In many major medical centers, the multidisciplinary clinic model is just beginning to be used for
DSDs. Presently this model is being used effectively for craniofacial anomalies50-52 as well as other
conditions like pediatric diabetes.53-55 Those attempting to establish multidisciplinary teams and clinics
for the management of DSDs may look to colleagues working with similar teams and clinics for ideas
and personnel. Such colleagues can provide invaluable advice about arranging space and meetings,
obtaining reimbursement for multidisciplinary care, and fostering peer support. To state the obvious:

9

10

CHAPTER 2 TREATMENT GUIDELINES

Having a team in place does not mean the group is truly functioning as a team. Only through regular
communication about cases, outreach, new findings, etc., can a team become more than the sum of
its parts.

TEAM COMPOSITION
The issues surrounding DSDs are multidimensional requiring cooperation from a number of disciplines
in order to provide effective diagnosis, treatment, and support. A multidisciplinary DSD team typically
consists of members from each of the following disciplines (in alphabetical order):
• Child Psychology/Psychiatry
• Genetics and Genetic Counseling
• Gynecology
• Nursing
• Pediatric Endocrinology
• Pediatric Urology
• Social Work
• and others as needed.
See Table 2.1 “Division of responsibilities” [page 11] for the division of responsibilities among team
members.

MULTIDISCIPLINARY TEAM APPROACH

11

Table 2.1. DIVISION OF RESPONSIBILITIES
SPECIALTY (alphabetical order)

RESPONSIBILITIES

Child Psychology and/or Child
Psychiatry

Diagnosis and management of mental health needs of child;
formal evaluations of child’s cognitive status to assess child’s
ability to participate in decision-making; referral for mental
health needs of parents; assessment of parent/child
relationship and facilitation of healthy parent/child
relationship.

Genetics and Genetic Counseling

Diagnosis of genetic etiologies; genetic counseling of parents,
mature child, and other concerned family members.

Nursing and Social Work

Coordinate care and provide practical help to patients and
parents. Provide educational help and connect families with
resources and support services. Keep team apprised of special
concerns of the family. If they have the specific training and
experience, they may also supplement the mental health
services provided by the team’s psychologists and
psychiatrists.

Pediatric Endocrinology

Diagnosis and management of endocrine disorders, including
those involving development of secondary sex characteristics,
fertility, and adrenal and pituitary function.

Pediatric Gynecology

Assessment of female sexual anatomy. May work with
urologist when surgery is considered.

Pediatric Urology

Diagnosis and management of urologic concerns; provision
of surgical services when necessary and requested. (Note that
at some institutions general pediatric surgeons provide
surgical care.)

others as needed

For example: Parents may occasionally need and want
professional adult mental health services, especially in
moments of crisis. If there are language differences, a trained
medical interpreter will be needed (see When English is
not the Family’s First Language [page 20]). The team may
also need to consult with a clinical ethicist, especially when
opinions differ regarding what constitutes the child’s best
interests. Some teams have also found it useful to have a
biochemist as a regular member.

12

CHAPTER 2 TREATMENT GUIDELINES

TEAM OBJECTIVES
The goals of the team include the following.
1.

Provide integrated care for patients, including initial support to parents.

2.

Develop and implement an integrated consultation system and multidisciplinary clinic with regular
case conferences.

3.

Provide continuing education for team members regarding DSD issues through regular meetings
and in-service programs (e.g., journal club, guest presentations, grand rounds).

4.

Implement long-term follow-up of patients and their families to evaluate outcomes, to ensure
quality care, and to advance team learning.

5.

Connect with and educate community pediatricians and other health care professionals.

6.

Reach out to parents and adults with DSDs to grow a local peer support network.

TEAM LEADER, TEAM COORDINATOR, AND TEAM LIAISON
The efforts of team members need to be managed in a timely, organized, and consistent manner. To
ensure this, it is often useful to designate individuals to play the following roles:
• Team Leader The team leader, a physician, functions as the formal institutional head of the team;
he or she assembles the team and oversees the team’s efforts.
• Team Coordinator The team coordinator, often a nurse practitioner or social worker, keeps team
members connected (including by organizing consultations, case conferences, and team educational
opportunities) and ensures timeliness and continuity in case management.
• Team Liaison The team liaison (sometimes a nurse practitioner, social worker, genetic counselor,
or psychologist) serves as the point person for the family, ensuring that parents are kept informed
of all care and treatment options and linking the family with resources and support services.
These roles need not be mutually exclusive or divided in precisely this way. Some teams find that the
work of the liaison is best shared by the leader (a physician) and the coordinator (e.g., a social worker),
having the leader function as the liaison for major consultations (e.g., the initial meeting with the
parents) and the coordinator function as liaison for routine care.

TREATMENT PROTOCOLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF NEWBORNS WITH DSDs

13

PROVIDING CONSISTENCY
Providing a consistent liaison from the team to the family allows the family to feel anchored and
builds a relationship of trust. It is also helpful to have a liaison in place for when differences of
opinion arise within the team. In that case, those opinions can be relayed to the family by the
liaison who also explains the logic behind each opinion. He or she can then arrange individual
consultations for further explanation of the divergent opinions as needed. This way the emphasis
remains on facts and logic rather than on disagreement between persons or personalities, and
the group also avoids undermining the team approach. Families learn of clinical disagreement
in a consciously supportive environment rather than inadvertently through a series of conflicting
consultations.

TREATMENT PROTOCOLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF NEWBORNS
WITH DSDs
The discovery of a DSD combined with the stress of birth puts parents in an especially vulnerable
position.56-57 It is critical, therefore, that attending health care professionals at the team’s medical
center and at referring obstetric and neonatal units be trained to respond in a timely and calm manner
that reassures the parents. The following steps outline recommended procedures; these are summarized
in flowchart form in Figure 2.1 “Protocol Summary” [page 21].
1.

OB/Gyn or other attending health care professional reassures parents and contacts
multidisciplinary team. Upon recognition of a DSD at the time of delivery or anytime thereafter,
the attending health care professional first lets the parents or care givers know exactly what they
have noticed that is unexpected about the development of the child. (It can be helpful to also tell
the parents that these kinds of variations in sex anatomy are not as uncommon as parents might
expect.)39,58-59 The attending assures the parents that the health care professionals are going to
attend to the needs of the parents and the child by consulting with health care professionals familiar
with these concerns, and assures the parents that they will remain involved and informed in the
process.
At this time the attending health care professional contacts the person on the multidisciplinary
team designated as the primary contact, and the attending also contacts the family’s pediatrician
to inform him or her of the finding of an apparent DSD.

NOTE: Because CAH can result in adrenal salt-losing crisis and shock, CAH should be
considered in all children with genital ambiguity. Until it has been ruled out, clinicians must
attend to prompt diagnosis and treatment of possible CAH.

14

CHAPTER 2 TREATMENT GUIDELINES

A POUND OF PREVENTION: OUTREACH TEACHING
Parents and mental health care professionals report that over-reactions, unnecessary panic, and
drama on the part of staff in labor and delivery constitute a lingering source of fear, anger, and
depression.49,60-61 For example, several parents have been terrified and confused by having a
nurse in the delivery room tell them “your baby is a hermaphrodite.” It is therefore critical that
all attending health care professionals behave in a thoughtful and calm manner. Team members
should also be aware that many parents referred from other hospitals may have already been
unintentionally traumatized by naive or insensitive comments, and may need immediate help
from mental health professionals to address those experiences. The best way to avoid this kind
of problem is to do outreach teaching at local institutions so that referring obstetric and neonatal
personnel understand the basics of DSD management. This handbook can be helpful in that
endeavor.

2.

Team liaison meets family. As soon as possible, a team liaison meets the parents/family of the
child and explains the referral to the multidisciplinary team. If possible, the meeting occurs with
the family’s pediatrician present so that the pediatrician can remain fully involved in the child’s
care. This meeting can happen as an outpatient visit if the child is medically stable.
The liaison making first point of contact with the parents will typically find it necessary to provide
initial supportive counseling to the family. If the designated liaison is not trained to provide
counseling, a mental health professional so trained accompanies the liaison. It is likely that at this
point the parents will ask numerous questions. It is important that the liaison indicate that more
information will be forthcoming as it becomes available, and that it be acknowledged that waiting
is hard. The liaison also informs the parents that tests and an examination will be necessary for
the baby, and explains those tests and their purposes, writing down the information for the family.
The liaison also offers reassurance to the parents that they are not alone and that the medical
center staff has worked with similarly affected children and their parents. The liaison at this time
may also advise the parents of the presence of a peer/parent support person and arrange a contact
by phone or in person if the parents so choose. Many parents will find it extremely comforting
and calming to meet other parents who have been through a similar situation, and to see that
children born with DSDs can grow up to be happy, healthy, socially functional adults.57

3.

Team coordinator contacts multidisciplinary team members. As soon as the team leader feels
it likely a case conference will be needed, the team coordinator contacts members of the
multidisciplinary team in order to set up a time for a case conference.

TREATMENT PROTOCOLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF NEWBORNS WITH DSDs

4.

15

A small number of appropriate representatives of the medical team examine the child with
the parents and family pediatrician present.
a.

Setting the stage for the examination
i.

Prepare for the examination and follow-up discussion. This includes having educational
materials ready and having a comfortable room reserved for the follow-up discussion, one
that will support a full and confidential conversation. Audio recording equipment may also
be prepared so that the parents can be offered audio recordings of the discussion. (See
below, item labeled “Sit down together and discuss findings” [page 17].)

ii.

Parents participate. The child’s parents are present for the examination. Whenever possible,
it is recommended that both parents and the family pediatrician be present. Parents are
also encouraged to bring a trusted friend or relative with them for support (though note
that keeping the number of supporters small can help avoid the parents feeling
overwhelmed).

iii.

Minimize personnel. When medical personnel substantially outnumber the family during
an examination, the family often feels overwhelmed, frightened, and silenced.61 Therefore
it is recommended that the minimum number of medical personnel be present whenever
examining an infant in the presence of her or his family, and whenever examining a patient
who is aware of the exam, especially when the exam involves genital inspection.62 Members
of the medical team strive in this way to promote an environment that ensures privacy and
dignity, and minimizes any sense of freakishness or panic.

iv.

When teaching. In teaching settings, attending physicians take care to (a) limit in number
trainees present at examinations and meetings with the family by including only those
charged with responsibility for care; (b) actively model and discuss patient-centered care
with trainees involved in care. This handbook may be useful as a teaching tool in such
circumstances.

16

CHAPTER 2 TREATMENT GUIDELINES

PRIVACY, CONFIDENTIALITY, AND CAREFUL USE OF LANGUAGE
HELP REDUCE FEELINGS OF FREAKISHNESS
Because DSDs involve sexual ambiguity, there’s a large potential for individuals and families
dealing with DSDs to feel freakish and ashamed. One MD who is also a parent of children with
DSDs suggests that the team social worker or nurse carefully go over HIPAA (Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act, www.hhs.gov/ocr/hipaa/) rules periodically with the family,
so that they know their rights. It can also be a good idea to have the team leader occasionally
remind the team of how especially important confidentiality and privacy are in cases of DSDs.
Health care professionals can also avoid accidentally contributing to feelings of freakishness by
avoiding the use of frightening and imprecise language (like “pseudo-hermaphrodite” and
“intersex”).
Out of a desire to please their physicians or to avoid confrontation, patients may give consent
to group examinations or repeated unnecessary examinations even though it upsets them. One
psychiatrist who has worked with adults with DSDs says, “I have counseled patients who routinely
consented to such examinations but dreaded and felt humiliated by them. One patient in particular
reported that she was shown off to every pediatric endocrinologist who visited her MD’s institution,
leading to a sense that she was her MD’s ‘most unusual’ (freakish) case. Because patients in
general do not like to say ‘no’ to their doctors, doctors should avoid putting them in such
situations.”

v.

Demeanor. Disclosing information regarding a child’s DSD is a highly sensitive matter.
The approach and demeanor of the team members when interacting with the parents is
crucial to the mental and emotional well-being of the family. Members of the team model
honest, calm, sensitive, patient, and reassuring behavior that signals that the child is valued
and lovable, and that the child is a source of pride rather than shame.

vi.

No NICU. If no emergency health concerns exist, the baby is not admitted to the NICU
but remains with the parents or is placed in the nursery like other healthy children at the
institution. (Sometimes infants born with ambiguous genitalia are placed in NICUs even
though they have no life-threatening conditions. This unnecessarily heightens the anxiety
felt by family members.)57,60,62 Health care professionals thus attempt to promote
attachment of the parents with their baby and to lessen the potential for interference with
parent-child bonding whenever possible.

TREATMENT PROTOCOLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF NEWBORNS WITH DSDs

b.

17

Examining the infant
i.

Introductions. Representatives of the team introduce themselves to family members and
the family pediatrician and explain their roles in the child’s care.

ii.

Use of language. Representatives of the team explain the basics of how the exam will
proceed, encouraging the parents to ask questions and raise concerns as they arise. Those
doing the examination make sure to explain each procedure as they perform it. They also
educate the parents about the child’s genital anatomy by talking about the names for the
various structures as they are touched and by explaining any unfamiliar medical terminology.
The team members periodically check with the parents to see if they have any questions as
the exam proceeds. They model calm, reassuring openness and valuing of the child. This
can be furthered by speaking gently to the baby using his or her name (if one has been
given) or by using gender-neutral language. Phrases like “you’re a good baby,” “you’re
doing so well, little one,” or “almost done now, sweet baby” promote connectedness to the
baby during the exam, which is reassuring and instructive to the parents.59-61

iii.

Parents dress and hold child. When the examination is complete, the parents are
encouraged to dress and hold their baby during the discussion.

iv.

Sit down together and discuss findings. The parents and the team members sit at the
same level so that everyone can talk face-to-face. The team may offer to audio record the
discussion so the parents can listen later again when they are more relaxed. See Chapter 4
Scripts for Talking with Parents [page 37], about how to answer frequently asked questions,
including how to explain the process and timeline for gender assignment.) The team
members advise the parents about what tests will be ordered and what they are intended
to find out. When parents ask questions about sex development or complicated terminology,
the team members use diagrams or models, draw pictures, and write down terms, names
of procedures and team members, etc. (See Chapter 4 Scripts for Talking with
Parents [page 37] and Chapter 5 Core References and Resources [page 41] for material useful
when educating families.) Make sure the family can read the handwriting and are given the
material to keep.

v.

Provide contact information. The meeting leader leaves parents with a written copy of
the names and titles of those who attended the meeting, and provides contact information
for the team leader, team coordinator, and/or team liaison (depending on the team’s policy
for who will function as chief contact at this point).

vi.

Continuity of support. Family members are likely to find the next few days of waiting for
test results particularly stressful, so a designated liaison keeps in close contact with them to
be sure they feel supported. The liaison encourages the family to hold, feed, bathe, dress,

18

CHAPTER 2 TREATMENT GUIDELINES

and cuddle the baby, and to perform any other activities that promote a sense of normalcy
and bonding.

5.

Team members order genetic, endocrinologic, radiologic, etc. tests as appropriate. Tests are
promptly ordered to try to ascertain (1) the etiology of the child’s condition; (2) relevant details
of the child’s anatomy and physiology. Findings from these tests will aid in deciding initial gender
assignment and in planning for the long-term care of the child. They will also help parents feel
more certain and less confused or anxious.

6.

Multidisciplinary case conference. The multidisciplinary team meets for a case conference as
soon as feasible.
• The team’s liaison presents background on the child and family, including noting whether the
family has a strong gender assignment preference.
• Members of the medical team who conducted the initial examination communicate findings.
• Available test results are reported.
• Team members discuss the meaning of the results of examination and tests.
• Team discusses initial gender assignment recommendation(s), considering particularly which
gender the child is likely to identify with when he or she is older.
• Team discusses treatment options.
• Team plans short-term follow-up and sketches out long-term follow-up.
• The team liaison promptly provides an oral and written summary of the meeting to the parents.

7.

Representatives of the team meet with the family. As soon as possible after the case conference,
appropriate representatives of the team meet with the family and, if feasible, the family’s
pediatrician, to talk with them about the diagnosis, findings relevant to gender assignment
decision-making, treatment options, and plans for follow-up. Parents are offered in advance the
opportunity to have a supportive family member or friend join them. Again, the team should
consider audio recording the conversation for the parents so they can listen again later. The team
representatives give the parents the information available regarding gender identity outcomes in
similar cases and let the parents know at what point it makes sense for the parents to settle on the
initial gender assignment. (See the section called “Gender Assignment” [page 25].) The
representatives of the team allow plenty of time and actively invite questions and concerns from

TREATMENT PROTOCOLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF NEWBORNS WITH DSDs

19

the parents. (See Chapter 4 Scripts for Talking with Parents [page 37], about how to answer
frequently asked questions.) They also talk with the family about the strengths of the child and
family in order to put the DSD in appropriate context.
Sometimes in an effort to provide education, health care professionals have shown parents relevant
articles from medical journals or textbooks. However, it is critical that parents not be unnecessarily
frightened with typical medical text photographs (i.e., nude adults with eyes blacked-out). The
team’s liaison(s) instead tries to introduce parents to adults with DSDs, so that the parent can see
that these children grow up to have a good quality of life. If this is not feasible, liaisons may
provide positive self-supplied photographs and names of affected adults along with contact
information for support groups. (The companion “Handbook for Parents” contains such
photographs.)
Shortly after the meeting, the parents are provided with a written record or summary of the
discussion as well as an audio recording if available. Families find it helpful to have information
about diagnosis, treatment options, and prognosis repeated in subsequent conversations, so that
they can fully absorb the information and ask more questions about it.
8.

Provide long-term, multidisciplinary patient-centered care. The team provides appropriate,
case-specific, long-term, multidisciplinary care (preferably through a multidisciplinary clinic)
observing the principles of patient-centered care outlined on the section called “Definition of
Patient-Centered Care for DSDs” [page 2]. Psychosocial needs are attended by appropriately
trained members of the team. Practitioners will find that some families may require very little
assistance; others will need more. Team members especially attend to their long-term responsibility
to the patient, and work to ensure that the child is consistently treated in a way that is maximally
respectful of his or her body and spirit.

20

CHAPTER 2 TREATMENT GUIDELINES

WHEN ENGLISH IS NOT THE FAMILY’S FIRST LANGUAGE
As we’ve stressed throughout this handbook, communicating frankly and sensitively with parents
and other family members of children with DSDs is especially important. Doing so when a
language barrier exists is even more important and more challenging. Language barriers add to
the fear and confusion already experienced by families and their importance should not be
underestimated; parents who can’t communicate with health care providers are literally placing
their child’s life into the hands of a person with whom they cannot effectively communicate.63
It is a parent’s right to receive all information about their child’s DSD and any treatments that may
be considered in a manner that is clear and understandable to them. Obtaining informed consent
means that health care professionals must offer this information in the primary language of the
parents.32
For all these reasons, the team providing care should immediately contact a medical interpreter
to facilitate open and clear communication with the family. It is imperative that a trained medical
interpreter be used rather than a family member or non-specialist interpreter. Using a trained
medical interpreter means that the information—even when highly technical—is translated
correctly. Additionally, a trained medical interpreter, unlike some other interpreters, will also be
accustomed to speaking about body parts that might be taboo in some cultures (i.e., sex and
reproductive organs) and can do so in a way that is physiologically accurate and culturally
sensitive. Thus, a medical interpreter ensures that patients and families get the most accurate
information about a child’s DSD and all the available treatment options.
The California Academy of Family Physicians’ toolkit “Addressing Language Access Issues in
Your Practice” offers tips, guidelines, case studies, and recommendations to help your practice
better serve all of your patients. The toolkit can be downloaded free from www.dsdguidelines.org/
language_access.

TREATMENT PROTOCOLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF NEWBORNS WITH DSDs

Meet with family

Possible DSD
identified

Team liaison(s) meets with
family (and family's pediatrician
if possible) and provides initial
information and support
including offering referrals to
professional mental health and
peer support.

Attending explains concern
to parents and contacts
multi-disciplinary team and
family's pediatrician.

Schedule case
conference
Team coordinator schedules
case conference.

Examine child

Case conference
Team members present and
discuss all findings, develop
options and recommendations
(including initial gender
assignment), and plan shortand long-term follow-up.

Discuss with family
Representatives of team
(including liaison) meet with
family and discuss with them
options and the team's
recommendations. Family
makes decisions on gender
assignment, initial treatment
plan, etc.

Small number of team
representatives (including
designated liaison) examine the
child with parents and
pediatrician present; they model
calm demeanor and positive
acceptance of child.

Order tests

Rule out CAH
Reminder: CAH is
potentially life-threatening
and must be promptly ruled
out or treated in all cases of
genital ambiguity.

Long term
Team provides long-term,
integrated care according to the
principles of patient-centered
care (see page 2).

Figure 2.1. PROTOCOL SUMMARY

Educational outreach
Multidisciplinary team
provides regular outreach
education on management
of DSDs to local OB,
neonatal, and pediatrics
providers.

21

22

CHAPTER 2 TREATMENT GUIDELINES

PRENATAL DIAGNOSIS OF DSDs
Improvements in prenatal screening mean that increasingly fetuses are being diagnosed in utero
with DSDs.64 Professionals treating DSDs must therefore be prepared to help in these situations.
This may include the following activities.
• educating the parents about what is known regarding the metabolic and psychosocial aspects
of the DSD (this may include genetic counseling)
• informing parents about the services available to support children with DSDs and their families
• providing parents with general DSD and condition-specific support group contact information,
and encouraging them to talk with other parents and affected adults (meeting an adult with
the condition often soothes parents’ fear of the unknown)
• offering parents professional mental health support if they are in distress
• doing educational outreach to local prenatal service providers so that they know how to
connect expectant parents with DSD-specific health care professionals
Parents can also be offered the companion “Handbook for Parents” (available through
www.dsdguidelines.org). That handbook includes photographs of families and adults with DSDs,
words of comfort from other parents, and thoughtful letters from affected adults to parents.

TREATMENT PROTOCOLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF CHILDREN
DIAGNOSED WITH DSDs AFTER THE NEWBORN PERIOD
In many cases, DSDs are diagnosed later than the newborn period, sometimes even in adulthood.
When DSDs are diagnosed in childhood after the newborn period, the case may be handled via the
same steps outlined above and in Figure 2.1 “Protocol Summary” [page 21], with the following
differences:
1.

Consultation is generally less urgent; assuming no emergency metabolic concerns exist, the team
can take more time in ordering tests, conducting the case conference, and advising the family.
They should nevertheless be aware that often the family will experience considerable anxiety during
the waiting periods. The team psychologist or social worker can help with this, as can peer support
volunteers.

2.

If the child is old enough to be aware of the examination, even more care should be taken in
minimizing the number of examining medical personnel and in treating the child and parents
with privacy and dignity. In this case, the examiner should continually engage the child during

TREATMENT PROTOCOLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF CHILDREN DIAGNOSED WITH DSDs
AFTER THE NEWBORN PERIOD

23

the examination, using age-appropriate explanations to describe exactly what the examiner is
doing, whether it is a visual exam, physical exam, or an exam using any medical device. A bathrobe
brought from home can provide comfort and warmth in the examining room.
3.

If the child is old enough to be aware of the increased medical attention, the mental health and
social work professionals on the team should help the parents explain to the child what is happening
to the extent the child can understand. These explanations should be honest, reassuring, and
loving. Pictures often help children understand bodily issues. (See Chapter 5 Core References and
Resources [page 41].) Children should be encouraged to ask questions and voice fears and concerns,
and be reassured that they are not defined by their diagnoses.

4.

When the child is mature enough, peer support should be provided. The team coordinator can
help arrange informal and formal peer support connections, including family-to-family support.

5.

The parents should be offered help in dealing with school personnel and other care givers who
may need to be apprised of the situation; for help with this, see the companion “Handbook for
Parents” (available through www.dsdguidelines.org).

6.

If the child is approaching the age of puberty or is experiencing puberty, a gynecologist or adult
urologist may be asked to do the examination and therefore to function as a member of the
multidisciplinary team. Additional assessments that evaluate the environment of the child’s
community are critical during puberty. Any evidence that the child feels targeted, bullied, or in
other ways socially or emotionally at-risk must be identified and interventions provided.

7.

In a small number of cases, the team will find that the child’s initial gender assignment may not
accord with the self-identity of the child. In this instance, assuming follow-up care confirms an
incorrect gender assignment, the team should provide support to the child and family during the
child’s social gender transition. The need for psychosocial support for the parents in this situation
cannot be overestimated;65 when a child’s social identity changes, so does a parent’s. Though the
child (and oftentimes his or her peers) will likely find the social transition a relief,17,65 the parents
will often find it a substantial source of distress. In such cases, parents should be connected with
the mental health care they need for support and psychoeducation, and the gender transition
should be managed by a health professional experienced in this area, even if it means traveling to
another town.

Chapter 3 Background and Elaboration
GENDER ASSIGNMENT
Gender identity development is the result of a complex interaction between genes and
environment.22,48,66-70 It is impossible to predict with complete confidence what gender any child will
eventually come to identify with.8,71 Like all other children, children with DSDs are given an initial
gender assignment as boys or girls. But team members should be aware—and advise parents in relevant
instances—that children with certain DSDs are more likely than the general population to feel that
the gender assignment given to them at birth was incorrect.72-76
Gender assignment is a social and legal process not requiring medical or surgical intervention . (See
the section called “Timing of Surgeries” [page 28] and the section called “Timing of Hormonal
Therapy” [page 30].) The role of health care professionals in initial gender assignment is to obtain and
help interpret test results concerning the etiology and prognosis of the child’s DSD and concerning
the status of the child’s anatomy and physiology (e.g., hormone production, hormone receptors, gross
anatomy), so as to inform the parents’ decision about gender assignment.
Thus, initial gender assignment (boy or girl) is made by the parents after the parents have been fully
informed about the results of tests and what is known about gender identity development in patients
with similar conditions. Because the parents will be the primary care givers for the child, and because
they are the legal decision-makers for the child, it is critical that their sense of the situation be taken
seriously and that they actively participate in the initial gender assignment. The psychiatrist or
psychologist on the team may evaluate the care givers in terms of their education, cognitive capacity,
coping skills, etc., as relevant to their ability to understand the DSD and to nurture a child with a
DSD. Such factors may, in some cases, have bearing on the gender assignment recommended by the
team.
On rare occasions, a child with a DSD may approach puberty without having clearly expressed a gender
identity. Consider, for example, a child with histologically normal testes, 46,XY, and partial virilization
who is being raised as a girl but who is approaching puberty without a clearly expressed gender identity.

25

26

CHAPTER 3 BACKGROUND AND ELABORATION

In such cases, leuprolide (marketed as Lupron) may be used to delay puberty while psychologists and
psychiatrists help the child explore feelings and options.
Throughout the provision of services to the family, it is critical that the team is supportive of atypical
anatomy and behavior in children with DSDs, and that they model this acceptance for family members.
Recall that one of the principles of patient-centered care for patients with DSDs is what is normal for
one patient may not be what counts as normal for other patients. For instance, gender-atypical behavior
is not a reason to encourage gender reassignment in the absence of the patient’s desire for gender
reassignment.72 Flexibility is key to making patients and parents feel valued and accepted; i.e., it is key
to reducing a sense of stigma. Parents should not be blamed when children express behavior atypical
for their gender assignment. They should be supported in recognizing that each child is unique and
lovable in his or her own right.

WHAT DOES THE Y CHROMOSOME MEAN?
A lot of unintended harm happens when people assume a Y chromosome makes a person a boy
or man, and the lack of a Y chromosome makes a person a girl or woman. One physician educator
had the challenging experience of trying to calm a 23-year old patient who had just been told by
a resident that she was “really a man” because he had diagnosed her as having a Y chromosome
and Complete Androgen Insensitivity Syndrome.
It is true that in typical male development, the SRY gene on the tip of the Y chromosome helps
to send the embryo down the masculine pathway. But more than the SRY is needed for sex
determination and differentiation; for example, women with CAIS have the SRY gene, but lack
androgen receptors. In terms of hormone effects on their bodies (including their brains), women
with CAIS have had much less “masculinization” than the average 46,XX woman, because their
cells do not respond to androgens.
Moreover, the SRY gene can be translocated onto an X chromosome (so that a 46,XX person
may develop along a typical masculine pathway), and many of the genes involved in sex
differentiation lie on the autosomes, not on the chromosomes (including WT-1 on 11, SOX9 on
17, and SF-1 on 9). Genes involved in sex differentiation can code for atypical proteins and thus
intermediate level of function. For these reasons, some professionals now prefer the term
“molecular sex” to “chromosomal sex” or “genetic sex.” “Molecular sex” seems to better capture
the complexity.
And beyond the genes, a person’s sex development can be significantly influenced by
environmental factors (including the maternal uterine environment in which the fetus developed).
So it is simply incorrect to think that you can tell a person’s sex just by looking at whether he or
she has a Y chromosome.

PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT

27

PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT
In the past, many DSDs were recognized as psychosocial challenges but were not addressed with
professional psychosocial resources.77 This has been changing, as it has in the care of other pediatric
disorders, such as cleft lip and palate and childhood diabetes.53 Though many families will adjust well
without major professional psychosocial support, particularly if given the message by their pediatricians
that their child is acceptable and lovable, those who need it should be provided access and encouragement
to use those resources.
Peer support, both formal (in a clinical setting) and informal (through personal connections), often
provides at little or no cost a critical form of care for patients and parents.34,62,78-79 The multidisciplinary
team system may provide the critical mass of affected families necessary for good, local peer support.
Clinicians can also talk with colleagues at other institutions to connect families that might benefit from
speaking with each other, and can develop good working relationships with support groups so that
liaisons from the support groups are “on call” to help. Peer support may also be provided through
internet groups and through the offering of telephone numbers from family to family (with their
permission). At the same time, team members will be able to help families access more formal mental
health support when needed.

TACKLING SHAME
When they leave the clinic, patients and families go out into the world and often encounter direct
or indirect messages that they should be ashamed of themselves because the child has a DSD.
Health care professionals can help families by regularly providing opportunities to talk about
and process reactionary shame. One social worker who helps families with birth anomalies
writes, “In my experience, if time is not dedicated to talking about the almost automatic
development of shame, and how to reframe this experience, then it continues to flourish. This
then leaves everyone at risk for creating a plan that is directed by shame-based decisions even
when we least expect it. It’s important to avoid the impression that all negative reactions can
somehow be stopped with surgery or other medical care. Shame can best be dealt with when
we talk about it. The idea is to talk about it out loud and directly. Shame can be an isolating and
terrifying thing, especially when it is either all we talk about or something we never talk about.”
Meeting others who share similar challenges has been consistently identified by adults and families
affected by DSDs as the single most powerful therapeutic experience. It is not uncommon to hear
adults with DSDs and parents of children with DSDs say that connecting with a peer supporter
saved them from a sense of growing desperation born out of a mounting shame.35,59,61-62

28

CHAPTER 3 BACKGROUND AND ELABORATION

TIMING OF SURGERIES
It is rare that surgeries will be needed in the neonatal period. Naturally, operations performed to end
an imminent threat to the patient’s health should be scheduled as quickly as possible, and explained
to the parents and, if of an appropriate age, to the child. Examples include operations to create a urinary
opening where none exists in a newborn, or to remove malignant tissue.
Genital cosmetic surgeries are sometimes offered to relieve parental distress,80 but parental distress
should instead be addressed directly through peer support and competent mental health care. In
providing this care for parents, teams show respect for parents and their children.38,81 A combination
of reassurance and education will help to reduce the family’s early negative reactions to the condition
while allowing them to honestly discuss their concerns and questions.38,82
Past practice favored the use of surgery to reinforce initial gender assignment.19,83-86 This included
operations aimed at making genitalia look more cosmetically normal and the removal of gonadal tissue
at odds with the initial gender assignment. For the following reasons, the emerging approach2,36,87
calls for delaying elective surgeries until the patients themselves can participate in decision-making:
1.

Gender assignment is an imperfect art;48,88-91 a small but significant number of patients with
DSDs will develop a gender identity at odds with their initial gender assignment, and some will
grow to feel and express nontraditional gender identities.67,73-74 It is best to let patients decide
for themselves what anatomical features accord with their self identities. Professional counseling
by a mental health professional can help patients make these decisions.92

2.

In both autobiographical accounts and outcome studies, a significant number of former patients
have reported diminished sexual sensation, sexual dysfunction, or chronic pain following genital
operations, including operations (e.g., “nerve-sparing”) thought by their advocates to be low
risk.15,26,37,61,72,93-100 Surgery to construct a neovagina carries a risk of neoplasia.101-102 Because
all surgeries carry risk, and because sexual sensation and function is vital not only to an individual’s
enjoyment of sexuality but to his/her capacity for forming and maintaining intimate relationships
and pair-bonds, it is preferable to allow patients to decide for themselves which risks to assume.

3.

Operations designed to normalize genital appearance may undermine the multidisciplinary team’s
central message to the parents that the child is unconditionally acceptable and lovable.34-35

4.

There is a consistent and growing body of evidence that children raised with “ambiguous” sex
anatomy are at no greater risk for psychosocial problems than the general population.23,28,61,103-109
Meanwhile, there is surprisingly little published evidence to the contrary.110 As a consequence,
there is a lack of demonstrated need for early cosmetic genital surgeries. Interventions have tended
to be based on fears about “worst case scenarios,” not demonstration of medical need.

TIMING OF SURGERIES

5.

29

Allowing a patient to make decisions about elective care signals to the patient a fundamental
valuing of his or her autonomy and personhood.32

Healthy, functioning gonadal tissue should remain in place unless the patient, fully advised of risks
and options, requests it be removed. Improving reproductive technologies may make it possible for
patients now considered infertile (e.g., women with CAIS) someday to contribute to procreation (e.g.,
through sperm aspiration, IVF, and surrogacy). Removal of healthy gonadal tissue leads to loss of
potential fertility and the loss of the benefits of endogenous hormones (e.g., prevention of osteoporosis;
many women with CAIS report a loss of libido and sense of well-being after gonadectomy), and should
therefore happen at the will of the fully informed patient. Note that gonadal tumor risk varies with
etiology; the risk is highest in PAIS, and lowest (< 5%) in CAIS and ovotestes.111-113
There is a lack of agreement on the recommended age for various treatments and this inevitably
influences the ability of affected children to participate in decision-making. A formal assessment of the
child’s cognitive status by a child psychologist or psychiatrist can assist in determining the extent to
which the child is capable of participating in the decision-making process.

30

CHAPTER 3 BACKGROUND AND ELABORATION

HELPING PARENTS THINK ABOUT ELECTIVE SURGERY
Parents pick up signals from their children’s pediatricians about what they should do, sometimes
picking up signals pediatricians don’t intend.114-115 The best thing pediatricians can do is to be
explicit with parents (and, as age appropriate, patients) about the choices available and the
evidence regarding outcomes for each.
If there’s no urgent need for surgery—as is the case for many DSD surgeries—clinicians can
make vivid the option of waiting by introducing the family to adults who have lived without the
intervention being considered and to other parents who have decided to hold off and let the child
decide. So, when working with parents considering clitoral reduction surgery for their infant
daughter, one pediatric urologist has introduced those parents to another set of parents who
chose against infant clitoral reduction surgery—and to the daughter herself (now an adolescent).
This way the parents facing a decision have had the opportunity to meet a child who will make
the elective surgery decision for herself, and to learn from her and her parents how to manage
the psychosocial challenges of raising a girl with a noticeable clitoris.
Pediatric urologists and surgeons know well that sometimes parents seek early elective surgeries
for their child with a DSD because they think it will spare the child the psychological trauma of
having them done later. This is the case sometimes, for example, with infant orchidectomies
chosen on behalf of girls with Complete Androgen Insensitivity Syndome. But many adults with
DSDs have said that they were not spared the psychological trauma of the surgery because it hit
them full-on when they came to know about the surgery. Some, in fact, have felt the psychological
trauma of surgery was amplified by having had surgeries done without their consent. This in
turn increased their sense of betrayal and disenfranchisement, an outcome unintended by their
parents and doctors, who made the decision with the best of intentions.

TIMING OF HORMONAL THERAPY
Endocrinologic therapy administered to avoid an imminent threat to the patient’s health should be
provided and explained to the parents and, if of an appropriate age, to the child. The most obvious
example would be treatments for classical CAH.
For the following reasons, the emerging approach calls for delaying elective sex hormone treatments
until the patients themselves can participate in decision-making:
1.

In general, elective sex hormone treatments can wait until the child is approaching the age of
puberty when the patient can and should participate in informed decision-making. The
administration of sex hormones can result in physiologic and behavioral changes discordant with
the developing self-identity of the patient.116-117 For this reason, it is best to have qualified mental

REDUCING STIGMA RELATED TO MEDICAL CARE

31

health professionals assess the patient’s identity and maturity and suggest options. (Psychiatrists
and psychologists can do this assessment and then work with the endocrinologist to suggest
options.) Allowing a patient to make decisions about elective care also signals to the patient a
fundamental valuing of his or her autonomy and personhood.
2.

Exogenous hormones carry risks; for example, testosterone treatments can result in prostatic
hypertrophy, reduced fertility, changes in libido, acne, male pattern balding, and high blood
pressure. It is best to wait and to allow patients to decide for themselves which risks to assume
and when to alter or cease elective treatments.

REDUCING STIGMA RELATED TO MEDICAL CARE
Adults with DSDs report having been inadvertently subjected to contexts productive of stigma within
medical institutions where they were treated as children.62,97 It is crucial that multidisciplinary teams
avoid directly or indirectly stigmatizing patients with DSDs and their families.2 The following practices
should be observed.
• Use verbal and body language that signals openness and acceptance of the child and the parents;
be calm, reassuring, and honest43 (including being honest about uncertainty).
• Use gender-neutral language when gender is uncertain, but never use objectifying language such
as “it”; instead employ phases like “your baby” or “your child” or “your little one.”49,60
• Encourage parent/child attachment and bonding.
• Keep in mind that, while medically indicated, close inquiry about parental history inadvertently
produces feelings of parental responsibility and guilt about the DSD; avoid unnecessarily repeating
these questions and explain the medical reason for such questions.
• Talk with team members and the family about the child and family’s strengths,118 so that the
challenges posed by the DSD are kept in perspective.
• Provide the patient and family routine opportunities to talk about both their hopes and fears (i.e.,
provide proactive support).
• Talk with the child as soon as he or she is capable of understanding that he or she is being talked
about; this way patients don’t accidentally feel like objects in the room.
• Avoid imparting the message that the child is a curiosity or freak by reducing to a minimum the
number of health care professionals who physically attend to the child and family.61
• Avoid whenever possible repeated genital exams, especially those involving measurement.

32

CHAPTER 3 BACKGROUND AND ELABORATION

• Treat gender atypical traits of the child as acceptable for that child.119
• Limit medical photography30 to what is absolutely necessary for the patient’s care and (as HIPAA
requires) do not allow photographs to leave the patient’s chart; adults with DSDs have reported
lifelong harm from finding their own nude pictures in medical texts or on the internet, and from
being unable to obtain copies of photographs that they know should have been kept in their records.
• Make sure the child knows the truth as he or she grows up; this will prevent the harmful situation
where he or she learns the truth in a confusing and inadequate way, for example, by a slip of the
tongue or a glance at the medical chart.44
• Let the patient know he or she is not wholly defined by his or her diagnosis.
• Provide access to peer support and counseling.79
Health care professionals should keep in mind that families look to them for guidance; they should
monitor their words, movements, and actions carefully to be sure they are fully supporting the patient
and family in their unique experience.
Encouraging parents to talk with others, right from the start, will forestall closeting and the growth of
shame in the family. For example, families who have been through gender changes suggest that their
experiences were made easier by letting trusted family and friends know early on about their children’s
DSDs.

EMPOWERING CHILDREN WITH DSDs
A number of adults with DSDs recall being greatly affected, in both positive and negative ways,
by how their specialist doctors worked with them. One psychologist who has had extensive
contact with children and adults with DSDs offers these thoughts: “Particularly crucial is the
child’s need to be specifically acknowledged and asked for feedback about an experience,
permission for an exam, etc. One adult I spoke to recently talked about what an enormous
difference it made for her when a doctor made a joke at his own expense, which made him
vulnerable and left her feeling ‘seen’ as an individual. Another wished someone had told her it
was okay to yell and be angry when something hurt. Simply explaining what you’re doing will
certainly help, but my contacts seemed to need something more, help in finding a voice,
permission to become empowered.”

TELLING THE TRUTH

33

TELLING THE TRUTH
Telling patients the truth about their medical histories and conditions promotes a trusting doctor-patient
relationship, signals openness (the opposite of shame), reduces the sense of stigma, and enables patients
to understand the health and quality-of-life benefits of adherence to medical care. Patient-centered
care by definition cannot occur in the absence of truth-telling. Truth-telling needs to be geared to the
child’s maturity and is most likely to succeed when it is accomplished in the context of a trusting
patient-doctor relationship, one in which an atmosphere of trust has been fostered. In such circumstances,
children feel comfortable asking questions and answering questions.
When clinicians are telling the truth to patients, the parents should be present so that there is no
misunderstanding. The explanations should be geared to the developmental level of the child and the
questions being asked. Full disclosure of the medical facts should typically occur at the latest by age 16
in cooperation with the parents and mental health members of the team. When a patient goes to obtain
his or her records at age 18, he or she should find no surprises.

34

CHAPTER 3 BACKGROUND AND ELABORATION

WHAT’S THE TRUTH?
Telling patients and parents the truth doesn’t just mean avoiding outright lies; it also means not
withholding critical information like karyotype, diagnosis, and crucial facts of a medical history.
When clinicians try to protect patients through euphemisms or by withholding information, they
may inadvertently harm the patient and the doctor-patient relationship.
Many physicians were trained in the past to refer to the testes of patients with AIS as “gonads,”
believing that full knowledge of their AIS and testes would interfere with AIS patients’
psychosexual development.43 This led to much hardship for girls and women with AIS who found
out the truth by accident.44 One peer supporter with AIS relates the following stories: “One girl
told me her chart was left in the room, and so she peeked at it and thought it read ‘Patient does
not know she has AIDS’ (when actually it said ‘patient does not know she has AIS’). Another told
me she was kibitzing with an intern about sex chromosomes, not knowing she had XY
chromosomes, when the intern misread the situation and suddenly blurted out to her, ‘Ha! Well
you have XY!’ A third overheard staff commenting ‘Hey, we’ve got a hermaphrodite in Exam
Room 2!’” Some introductory biology and genetics classes have included a lab in which buccal
smears are performed, revealing the students’ karyotypes. Some patients have been permanently
alienated from health care professionals and emotionally scarred by these kinds of experiences.
Parents who want providers to withhold information from their children may need support for
their own concerns. They should also be advised that once children turn 18, they will be entitled
to their full medical records, and that, even before that age, children have a way of picking up
on family secrets and lies. Parents should be offered professional counseling in how to speak
the truth with their children.

THE IMPORTANCE OF SEXUAL WELL-BEING
Although it often makes adults uncomfortable to think about the future sexual lives of children, it is
very important that attention be paid to ensuring that patients with DSDs grow up to feel sexually
healthy, mentally and physically. In the past, too much attention has been paid to genital appearance
and gender identity at the expense of the patient’s sexual health.26,120-121 Sexual health is central to an
adult’s over-all well-being; it is critical to the establishment of short- and long-term intimate relationships
and pair bonding, but also more generally to the establishment of a positive sense of self.122
Patients have reported that genital surgeries (with resultant scars), gonadectomies, exogenous hormones,
being lied to or misled by health care professionals, and repeated genital examinations have contributed
to sexual dysfunction and the cascade effects that come from sexual dysfunction (especially difficulties
establishing and maintaining partnerships). Clinicians should use the techniques mentioned above

THE IMPORTANCE OF SEXUAL WELL-BEING

35

(including actions designed to reduce stigma and maximize patient decision-making) to reduce threats
to patients’ sexual well-being.

Chapter 4 Scripts for Talking with Parents
Listed below are examples of questions commonly asked by parents who have just recently become
aware of their child’s DSD, and answers clinicians can provide. (Substitute the child’s name for “your
baby” or “your child” if a name has been given.)
Q:

Is my child a boy or a girl?

A:

Your question is very important. We wish we could tell you right this minute, but we really
can’t tell yet. We will have more information after we conduct some tests. It’s hard for parents
to wait for these test results so we will try to update you every day, and you can call [give
contact person’s name] at anytime. Although your baby has a condition you probably haven’t
heard much about, it isn’t that uncommon. We’ve encountered this before, and we’ll help you
through this time of confusion. As soon as the tests are completed, we will be able to talk with
you about the gender in which it makes most sense to raise your child, and we’ll give you a lot
more information, too, since quite a lot is known about these variations and we are learning
more each day. We want to reassure you that our focus is on supporting you and your child
in this time of uncertainty.

Q:

What if you assign the wrong sex?

A:

After we have back the information we are collecting, we will talk with you more specifically
about choosing a gender assignment. We suggest you choose the gender assignment your baby
is most likely to identify with as your baby grows up and becomes his or her own person. We
can’t guarantee we’ll get it right. Most of the time we do. But if your baby grows up and as a
child or a teenager decides that her or his assigned gender—the one you are going to give your
baby now—doesn’t fit for your baby anymore, we will be able to help your child, and all of
you, adjust to this.

37

38

CHAPTER 4 SCRIPTS FOR TALKING WITH PARENTS

If this unlikely event happens, what other families have told us is that it’s important to respect
the gender identity your child expresses. It is much too hard to live being seen as a girl if you’re
a boy, or vice versa. We here at the hospital will keep in touch with you; we’re going to provide
you care as long as you need us. In the unlikely event your child wishes to change gender, we
will all work together to help you and your child make the gender transition. Remember, we
have peer counselors, other parents and adults with similar experiences you can talk to. These
are people who’ve been down the same road as you.
We’re not saying it’s easy, but sometimes it does happen and parents tell us that with counseling,
support, and talking to other parents and their kids, everyone gets through it. And your child
will always be your child, and you’ll always be your child’s parent. Gender won’t matter to
that. (When a child is physically healthy, more reassurance may be provided regarding the
physical health of the child. This often helps parents put the DSD in perspective.)
Tell me, what are your thoughts now about your child’s gender? (Remember that parental
feelings about a child’s gender identity are a critical factor in gender assignment. The parents
will be the ones to live with the gender assignment and thus will actively contribute to the
child’s experience of gender development.)
Q:

Can you perform surgery to make my child’s genitals look and function normally?

A:

If your child requires surgery for matters of physical health, of course we’ll recommend and
provide that surgery. Otherwise we’re going to recommend delaying genital surgeries until
your child is old enough to participate in such a decision. Surgical treatments carry specific
risks and the long-term outcomes of today’s genital surgeries in children have not been well
studied. Waiting to make decisions about surgery has many potential benefits and few
downsides. A few examples of benefits are that your child’s health will not be affected and the
direct benefit of surgery can be better understood when he or she is older. On the other hand,
the risks taken under any circumstances when surgery is performed must not be underestimated.
Having surgery can also be stressful and traumatic. When surgery is done, it’s important that
the patient have a chance to understand to the best of his or her ability what can and cannot
be accomplished. This can be even more important when the benefit of the surgery is individual
and related to appearance.

Q:

What do we tell our friends and family while we wait for the gender assignment?

A:

This is important. We strongly recommend being open and honest about your child’s situation.
Even if you don’t intend to, lying or withholding information will create a sense of shame and
secrecy. Though it can be awkward to talk with family and friends about a child’s sex
development, being honest signals that you are not ashamed—because you have nothing to
be ashamed of—and it also allows others to provide you with the love and support you may

39

need. Isolating yourself at this time will probably make you feel unnecessarily stressed and
lonely. Talking about it will help you feel connected with others.
In the beginning of this process, you may feel overwhelmingly emotional when you talk about
your child’s situation. The team will give you many opportunities to talk about your reactions
and to come up with a way to share this information with family and friends. It is our experience
that parents are proud of their children and do not intend to act as if they are ashamed or
embarrassed by their conditions. But when they find themselves not able to openly or honestly
talk about their child, over time it can magnify feelings of shame for the child. More
importantly, children diagnosed with DSDs also develop feelings of shame if the topic is
avoided, simplified, or continually redefined. We understand that developing these skills and
establishing your comfort level will take time and support. Providing help for you in a way
that is tailored to your needs and the needs of your child and family is what the team is all
about.
So here is what you can tell people: Our baby was born with a kind of variation that happens
more often than you hear about. Our doctors are doing a series of tests to figure out whether
our baby is probably going to feel more like a boy or a girl. We expect to have more information
from them within [specify realistic timeframe], and then we’ll send out a birth announcement
with the gender and the name we’ve chosen. Of course, as is true with any child, the various
tests the doctors are doing are not going to tell us for sure who our baby will turn out to be.
We’re going to go on that journey together. We appreciate your love and support and we’re
looking forward to introducing you to our little one in person soon.
It also helps to let your friends and family know whether your baby is healthy or whether there
are some health concerns. Finally, take some pictures of your baby’s face and share those
pictures with others!
We think you’ll encounter what other parents we’ve worked with have experienced, that family
and friends usually have many questions and lots of advice. You can have us meet with family
if you like. Also, you might find it helpful to talk with one of our parent peer counselors. We
know that this isn’t an easy road to walk down at first, but you’re not the first to walk down
this road, and you won’t walk it alone. We want to help you.
Q:

Is my child going to be gay?

A:

Many parents wonder about this. There really isn’t any way to predict any child’s future sexual
orientation, and your baby is no different. What we do know is that your child is always going
to be your child, and that this child is very lovable. The most important thing you can do is
to take care of yourself and to provide this child love and honesty, and to have faith that he
or she is going to do well in the world.

40

CHAPTER 4 SCRIPTS FOR TALKING WITH PARENTS

ADDRESSING HOMOSEXUALITY
The historical record suggests that clinicians treating patients with DSDs have sometimes been
motivated by a desire to avoid the appearance of homosexuality in those patients. Parents have
sometimes shared that motivation. It is understandable that in the era of anti-sodomy laws and
vice squads, physicians and parents were concerned for the well-being of patients who appeared
to be homosexual.
Today specialists treating DSDs generally agree that a patient’s sexual orientation should not be
the measure of clinical success. Being gay, lesbian, or bisexual is a less common but nonetheless
healthy outcome.
That said, clinicians and parents should keep in mind that patients (especially children) will often
get the message from those around them that they should feel doubly guilty or ashamed if they
were born with a DSD and are gay, lesbian, or bisexual. Out of this guilt or shame, they may
assent to therapies they do not really want or need because the child may attempt to compensate
for these “failures” or disappointments to parents by being overly compliant with the perceived
wishes of family or care givers. Having a psychologist, psychiatrist, or social worker develop a
good rapport with the patient may help avoid this problem. Mental health professionals can help
assess whether patients are assenting to care for problematic reasons.

Chapter 5 Core References and Resources
VIDEOS AND ANIMATIONS
Chase C. The Child with an Intersex Condition: Total Patient Care. Intersex Society of North Amercia;
2002. Available from www.isna.org/videos/total_patient_care.
Hospital for Sick Children, Toronto. Child Physiology: Sex Differentiation. 2005. Available online at
www.sickkids.ca/childphysiology/cpwp/Genital/genitaldevelopment.htm.
San Francisco Human Rights Commission. Public hearing on the treatment of intersex; 2004. Available
from www.isna.org/videos/sf_hrc_hearing.
Ward P. Is it a Boy or a Girl? [Cable broadcast]. Great Falls VA: Discovery Channel; 2000. Available
from www.isna.org/videos/boy_or_girl.

BOOKS
Balen AH, Creighton SM, Davies MC, MacDougall J, Stanhope R, eds. Paediatric and Adolescent
Gynaecology: A Multidisciplinary Approach. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press; 2004.
Colapinto J. As Nature Made Him: The Boy Who Was Raised As a Girl. New York: Harper Collins;
2000.
Cook AT. Made in God’s Image: A resource for dialogue about the church and gender differences.
Chicago: Reconciling Ministries Network; 2003. Available from www.madeinimage.org.
Dreger A, ed. Intersex in the Age of Ethics. Hagerstown, Maryland: University Publishing Group;
1999.
Kessler S. Lessons from the Intersexed. New Brunswick, New Jersey: Rutgers University Press; 1998.

41

42

CHAPTER 5 CORE REFERENCES AND RESOURCES

Preves S. Intersex and Identity: The Contested Self. New Brunswick, New Jersey: Rutgers University
Press; 2003.
Sytsma, SE, ed. Ethics and Intersex. Edited by D. N. Weisstub. Vol. 29, International Library of Ethics,
Law, and the New Medicine. Berlin: Springer; 2006.
Zderic SA, Canning DA, Carr MC, Snyder HM, eds. Pediatric Assignment of Sex: A Critical Reappraisal.
New York: Kluwer Academic/Plenum; 2002.

SPECIAL JOURNAL ISSUES (DEVOTED TO DSD MANAGEMENT)
Special Issue on Intersex. Archives of Sexual Behavior 2005;34(4).
Proceedings from the First World Congress: Hormonal and Genetic Basis of Sexual Differentiation
Disorders, Tempe, Arizona, May 17-18, 2002. The Endocrinologist 2003;13(3).
Special issue on intersex. Journal of Clinical Ethics 1998;9(4).
Special issue on intersex. The Psychologist 2004;17(8). Available online at www.bps.org.uk/
_publicationfiles/thepsychologist/0804intersex.pdf

KEY ARTICLES
Note: Many important articles are contained in the books and special journal issues noted above,
but are not listed below (to avoid duplication).
American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Bioethics. Informed consent, parental permission, and
assent in pediatric practice. Pediatrics 1995;95(2):314-7. Available online at
aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/abstract/pediatrics;95/2/314.
American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Genetics. Evaluation of the newborn with developmental
anomalies of the external genitalia. Pediatrics 2000;106(1 Pt 1):138-42. Available online at
aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;106/1/138.
British Association of Paediatric Surgeons Working Party on the Surgical Management of Children
Born with Ambiguous Genitalia. Statement of the British Association of Paediatric Surgeons Working
Party on the Surgical Management of Children Born with Ambiguous Genitalia. 2001. Available online
at www.baps.org.uk/documents/Intersex%20statement.htm.
Baskin L, Erol A, Li Y, Liu W, Kurzrock E, Cunha G. Anatomical studies of the human clitoris. Journal
of Urology 1999;162(3 Part 2):1015-20.

KEY ARTICLES

43

Bin-Abbas B, Conte FA, Grumbach MM, Kaplan SL. Congenital hypogonadotropic hypogonadism
and micropenis: Why sex reversal is not indicated. Journal of Pediatrics 1999;134(5):579-83.
Catlin AJ. Ethical commentary on gender reassignment: A complex and provocative modern issue.
Pediatric Nursing 1998;24(1):63-5+99.
Creighton S, Alderson J, Brown S, Minto CL. Medical photography: Ethics, consent, and the intersex
patient. BJU Int 2002;89(1):67-71. Available online at www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/10.1046/
j.1464-410X.2002.02558.x.
Creighton S, Minto C, Steele S. Objective cosmetic and anatomical outcomes at adolescence of
feminising surgery for ambiguous genitalia done in childhood. Lancet 2001;358(9276):124-5. Available
online (with free subscription) at www.thelancet.com.
Crouch N, Minto C, Laio L, Woodhouse C, Creighton S. Genital sensation after feminizing genitoplasty
for congenital adrenal hyperplasia: A pilot study. BJU Int 2004;93(1):135-8. Available online at
www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/10.1111/j.1464-410X.2004.04572.x.
Eckman MH. Patient-centered decision making: A view of the past and a look toward the future. Med
Decis Making 2001;21(3):241-7.
Foley S, Morley GW. Care and counseling of the patient with vaginal agenesis. The Female Patient
1992;17(October):73-80. Available from www.isna.org/pdf/foley-morley.pdf.
Frader J, Alderson P, et al. Health care professionals and intersex conditions. Arch Pediatr Adolesc
Med 2004;158:424-8. Available online (with free subscription) at archpedi.ama-assn.org/cgi/content/
extract/158/5/426.
Greenberg JA. Defining male and female: Intersexuality and the collision between law and biology.
Arizona Law Review 1998;41(2):265-328.
Hester J. Intersex(es) and informed consent: How physicians’ rhetoric constrains choice. Theor Med
Bioeth 2004;25(1):21-49. Available from www.ars-rhetorica.net/David/InformedConsent.pdf.
Intersex Society of North America. Frequently asked questions about intersex. 2005. Available online
at www.isna.org/faq/.
Minto C, Liao L, Woodhouse C, Ransley P, Creighton S. The effect of clitoral surgery on sexual
outcome in individuals who have intersex conditions with ambiguous genitalia: A cross-sectional study.
Lancet 2003;361(9365):1252-7. Available online (with free subscription) at www.thelancet.com/.

REFERENCES
1. Conte F, Grumbach M. Diagnosis and management of ambiguous external genitalia. The
Endocrinologist 2003;13(3):260-8.
2. Frader J, Alderson P, et al. Health care professionals and intersex conditions. Arch Pediatr Adolesc
Med 2004;158:424-8. Available online (with free subscription) at archpedi.ama-assn.org/cgi/content/
extract/158/5/426.
3. Eugster E. Reality vs recommendations in the care of infants with intersex conditions. Arch Pediatr
Adolesc Med 2004;158(5):428-9.
4. Greenberg J. Legal aspects of gender assignment. The Endocrinologist 2003;13(3):277-86.
5. Hermer L. Paradigms revised: Intersex children, bioethics & the law. Ann Health Law
2002;11:195-236.
6. Blizzard R. Intersex issues: A series of continuing conundrums. Pediatrics 2002;110(3):616-21.
7. Creighton S, Liao L. Changing attitudes to sex assignment in intersex. BJU Int 2004;93(5):659-64.
Available online at www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/10.1111/j.1464-410X.2003.04694.x.
8. Berenbaum S, Bailey J. Effects on gender identity of prenatal androgens and genital appearance:
Evidence from girls with congenital adrenal hyperplasia. J Clin Endocrinol Metab 2003;88(3):1102-6.
9. Berenbaum S, Korman Bryk K, Duck S, Resnick S. Psychological adjustment in children and adults
with congenital adrenal hyperplasia. J Pediatr 2004;144(6):741-6.
10. Hines M. Sex steroids and human behavior: Prenatal androgen exposure and sex-typical play
behavior in children. Ann N Y Acad Sci 2003;1007:272-82.
11. Horowitz M, Glassberg K. Ambiguous genitalia: Diagnosis, evaluation, and treatment. Urol Radiol
1992;14(4):306-18.
12. Krege S, Walz K, Hauffa B, Korner I, Rubben H. Long-term follow-up of female patients with
congenital adrenal hyperplasia from 21-hydroxylase deficiency, with special emphasis on the results of
vaginoplasty. BJU Int 2000;86(3):253-8; discussion 258-9. Available online at
www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/10.1046/j.1464-410x.2000.00789.x.
13. Kuhnle U, Bullinger M, Schwarz H. The quality of life in adult female patients with congenital
adrenal hyperplasia: A comprehensive study of the impact of genital malformations and chronic disease
on female patients life. Eur J Pediatr 1995;154(9):708-16.

47

48

REFERENCES

14. Mazur T, Sandberg D, Perrin M, Gallagher J, MacGilliivray M. Male pseudohermaphroditism:
Long-term quality of life outcome in five 46,XY individuals reared female. J Pediatr Endocrinol Metab
2004;17(6):809-23.
15. Zucker K, Bradley S, Oliver G, Blake J, Fleming S, Hood J. Self-reported sexual arousability in
women with congenital adrenal hyperplasia. J Sex Marital Ther 2004;30(5):343-55.
16. Meyer-Bahlburg H, Dolezal C, Baker S, Carlson A, Obeid J, New M. Prenatal androgenization
affects gender-related behavior but not gender identity in 5-12-year-old girls with congenital adrenal
hyperplasia. Arch Sex Behav 2004;33(2):97-104.
17. Diamond M, Sigmundson H. Sex reassignment at birth: A long term review and clinical
implications. Arch Pediatr Adolesc Med 1997;150:298-304. Available online at www.hawaii.edu/PCSS/
online_artcls/intersex/mdfnl.html.
18. Stewart M. Towards a global definition of patient centred care. BMJ 2001;322(7284):444-5.
Available online at bmj.bmjjournals.com/cgi/content/full/322/7284/444.
19. Conte FA, Grumbach MM. Pathogenesis, classification, diagnosis, and treatment of anomalies of
sex. In Groot LJD, ed. Endocrinology. Philadelphia: W.B. Saunders; 1989:1810-47.
20. Vilain E. Anomalies of human sexual development: Clinical aspects and genetic analysis. In
Chadwick D, Goode J, editors. Symposium on the Genetics and Biology of Sex Determination, held
at the Novartis Foundation, London, May 2001; 2002; London: Novartis Found Symp; 2002. p.
244:43-53; discussion 53-6, 79-85, 253-7.
21. Richter-Appelt H, Discher C, Gedrose B. Gender identity and recalled gender related childhood
play-behaviour in adult individuals with different forms of intersexuality. Anthropol Anz
2005;63(3):241-56.
22. Dittmann R, Kappes M, Kappes M, et al.. Congenital adrenal hyperplasia. I: Gender-related
behavior and attitudes in female patients and sisters. Psychoneuroendocrinology 1990;15(5-6):401-20.
23. Reilly JM, Woodhouse CR. Small penis and the male sexual role. J Urol 1989;142(2 Pt 2):569-71;
discussion 572.
24. Lloyd J, Crouch N, Minto C, Liao L, Creighton S. Female genital appearance: “Normality”
unfolds. BJOG 2005;112(5):643-6.
25. Wilson B, Reiner W. Management of intersex: A shifting paradigm. J Clin Ethics 1998;9(4):360-9.
26. Schober J, Meyer-Bahlburg H, Ransley P. Self-assessment of genital anatomy, sexual sensitivity
and function in women: Implications for genitoplasty. BJU Int 2004;94(4):589-94. Available online
at www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/10.1111/j.1464-410X.2004.05006.x.

49

27. Chase C. What is the agenda of the intersex patient advocacy movement? The Endocrinologist
2003;13(3):240-2. Available online at www.isna.org/agenda.
28. van Seters A, Slob A. Mutually gratifying heterosexual relationship with micropenis of husband.
J Sex Marital Ther 1988;14(2):98-107.
29. Dreger AD, Chase C, Sousa A, Gruppuso PA, Frader J. Changing the nomenclature/taxonomy
for intersex: Scientific and clinical rationale. J Pediatr Endocrinol Metab 2005;18(8):729-33.
30. Creighton S, Alderson J, Brown S, Minto CL. Medical photography: Ethics, consent, and the
intersex patient. BJU Int 2002;89(1):67-71. Available online at www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/
10.1046/j.1464-410X.2002.02558.x.
31. Lee P. A perspective on the approach to the intersex child born with genital ambiguity. J Pediatr
Endocrinol Metab 2004;17(2):133-40.
32. American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Bioethics. Informed consent, parental permission,
and assent in pediatric practice. Pediatrics 1995;95(2):314-7. Available online at
aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/abstract/pediatrics;95/2/314.
33. Schober J. A surgeon’s response to the intersex controversy. J Clin Ethics 1998;9(4):393-7.
34. Chase C. Rethinking treatment for ambiguous genitalia. Pediatr Nurs 1999;25(4):451-5.
35. Dreger A. “Ambiguous sex”–or ambivalent medicine? Ethical issues in the treatment of
intersexuality. Hastings Cent Rep 1998;28(3):24-35. Available online at www.isna.org/articles/
ambivalent_medicine.
36. Daaboul J, Frader J. Ethics and the management of the patient with intersex: A middle way. J
Pediatr Endocrinol Metab 2001;14(9):1575-83.
37. Crouch N, Minto C, Laio L, Woodhouse C, Creighton S. Genital sensation after feminizing
genitoplasty for congenital adrenal hyperplasia: A pilot study. BJU Int 2004;93(1):135-8. Available
online at www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/10.1111/j.1464-410X.2004.04572.x.
38. Howe E. Intersexuality: What should care providers do now? Journal of Clinical Ethics
1998;9(4):337-44.
39. Consortium on the Management of Disorders of Sex Development. Handbook for Parents. Rohnert
Park, California: Intersex Society of North America; 2006. Available online at www.dsdguidelines.org.
40. Brown J, Warne G. Practical management of the intersex infant. J Pediatr Endocrinol Metab
2005;18(1):3-23.

50

REFERENCES

41. Baker Towell D, Towell A. A preliminary investigation into quality of life, psychological distress
and social competence in children with cloacal exstrophy. J Urol 2003;169(5):1850-3.
42. Berenbaum S, Sandberg D. Sex determination, differentiation, and identity. N Engl J Med
2004;350(21):2204-6.
43. Conn J, Gillam L, Conway G. Revealing the diagnosis of androgen insensitivity syndrome in
adulthood. BMJ 2005;331(7517):628-30. Available online at bmj.bmjjournals.com/cgi/content/extract/
331/7517/628.
44. Groveman S. The Hanukkah bush: Ethical implications in the clinical management of intersex.
J Clin Ethics 1998;9(4):356-9.
45. Grumbach M, Conte F. Disorders of sex differentiation. In Wilson JD, Foster DW, Kronenberg
HM, Larsen PR, eds. Williams Textbook of Endocrinology. Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders;
1998:1303-425.
46. New M. Female pseudohermaphroditism. Semin Perinatol 1992;16(5):299-318.
47. Kupfer S, Quigley C, French F. Male pseudohermaphroditism. Semin Perinatol 1992;16(5):319-31.
48. Cohen-Kettenis P. Gender change in 46,XY persons with 5alpha-reductase-2 deficiency and
17beta-hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase-3 deficiency. Arch Sex Behav 2005;34(4):399-410.
49. Chase C. The Child with an Intersex Condition: Total Patient Care. Intersex Society of North
Amercia; 2002. Available from www.isna.org/videos/total_patient_care.
50. Chin R, Falk R. The instrumental role of a genetic counselor in a mulitidisciplinary setting: The
craniofacial team as a model. Birth Defects Orig Artic Ser 1990;26(3):185-90.
51. Tindlund R, Holmefjord A. Functional results with the team care of cleft lip and palate patients
in Bergen, Norway. The Bergen Cleft Palate-Craniofacial Team, Norway. Folia Phoniatr Logop
1997;49(3-4):168-76.
52. Shah C, Wong D. Management of children with cleft lip and palate. Can Med Assoc J
1980;122(1):19-24.
53. Gelfand K, Geffken G, Lewin A, et al. An initial evaluation of the design of pediatric psychology
consultation service with children with diabetes. J Child Health Care 2004;8(2):113-23.
54. Kaufman F, Halvorson M, Carpenter S. Association between diabetes control and visits to a
multidisciplinary pediatric diabetes clinic. Pediatrics 1999;103(5 Pt1):948-51.
55. Lowes L. Evaluation of a paediatric diabetes specialist nurse post. Br J Nurs 1997;6(11):625-6,
628-33.

51

56. Ahmed S, Morrison S, Hughes I. Intersex and gender assignment; The third way? Arch Dis Child
2004;89(9):847-50.
57. Feder EK. Doctor’s orders: Parents and intersexed children. In Kittay EF, Feder EK, eds. The
Subject of Care: Feminist Perspectives on Dependency. Lanham, MD: Rowman and Littlefielf;
2002:294-320.
58. Blackless M, Charuvastra A, Derryck A, Fausto-Sterling A, Lauzanne K, Lee E. How sexually
dimorphic are we? Review and synthesis. Am J Human Biol 2000;12(2):151-66. Available online at
www3.interscience.wiley.com/cgi-bin/issuetoc?ID=69504032.
59. Kessler S. Lessons from the Intersexed. New Brunswick, New Jersey: Rutgers University Press;
1998.
60. Harmon-Smith H. A mother’s 10 commandments to medical professionals: Treating intersex in
the newborn. In Dreger AD, ed. Intersex in the Age of Ethics. Hagerstown, Maryland: University
Publishing Group; 1999:195-6.
61. Chase C. Hermaphrodites Speak!: Intersex Society of North America; 1997. Available through
www.isna.org/videos/hermaphrodites_speak.
62. Preves S. Intersex and Identity: The Contested Self. New Brunswick, New Jersey: Rutgers University
Press; 2003.
63. Roat C. Addressing Language Access Issues in Your Practice: A Toolkit for Physicians and Their
Staff Members. San Francisco: California Academy of Family Physicians; 2005.
64. New MI, Carlson A, Obeid J, et al.. Update: Prenatal diagnosis for congenital adrenal hyperplasia
in 595 pregnancies. The Endocrinologist 2003;13(3):233-9.
65. Colapinto J. As Nature Made Him: The Boy Who Was Raised As a Girl. New York: Harper
Collins; 2000.
66. Reiner W, Gearhart J. Discordant sexual identity in some genetic males with cloacal exstrophy
assigned to female sex at birth. N Engl J Med 2004;350(4):333-41. Available online (with free
subscription) at content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/350/4/333.
67. Meyer-Bahlburg H. Gender identity outcome in female-raised 46,XY persons with penile agenesis,
cloacal exstrophy of the bladder, or penile ablation. Arch Sex Behav 2005;34(4):423-38.
68. Reiner W. Assignment of sex in neonates with ambiguous genitalia. Curr Opin Pediatri
1999;11(4):363-5.
69. Byne W, Sekaer C. The question of psychosexual neutrality at birth. In Legato M, ed. Principles
of Gender Specific Medicine. San Diego: Academic Press, Incorporated; 2004:155-66.

52

REFERENCES

70. Coates S, Wolfe S. Assessment of gender and sex in children. In Noshpitz J, ed. Handbook of
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry: Clinical Assessment/Intervention. New York: John Wiley and Sons;
2004:242-52.
71. Cohen-Bendahan C, van de Beek C, Berenbaum S. Prenatal sex hormone effects on child and
adult sex-typed behavior: methods and findings. Neurosci Biobehav Rev 2005;29(2):353-84.
72. Meyer-Bahlburg H, Migeon C, Berkovitz G, Gearhart J, Dolezal C, Wisniewski A. Attitudes of
adult 46, XY intersex persons to clinical management policies. J Urol 2004;171(4):1615-9.
73. Dessens A, Slijper F, Drop S. Gender dysphoria and gender change in chromosomal females with
congenital adrenal hyperplasia. Arch Sex Behav 2005;34(4):389-97.
74. Mazur T. Gender dysphoria and gender change in androgen insensitivity or micropenis. Arch Sex
Behav 2005;34(4):411-21.
75. Crone J, Amann C, Gheradini R, Kirchlechner V, Fekete C. Management of 46, XY partial gonadal
dysgenesis–revisited. Wien Klin Wochenschr 2002;11(4):462-7.
76. Reiner W. Case study: Sex reassignment in a teenage girl. J Am Acad Child Adolesc Psychiatry
1996;35(6):799-803.
77. Leidolf E, Curran M, Scout, Bradford J. Intersex mental health and social support options in
pediatric endocrinology training programs. Journal of Homosexuality, forthcoming.
78. Weijenborg P, ter Kuile M. The effect of a group programme on women with the
Mayer-Rokitansky-Kuster-Hauser syndrome. BJOG 2000;107(3):365-8.
79. Warne G. Clinical note: Support groups for CAH and AIS. The Endocrinologist 2003;13(3):175-8.
80. Crouch N, Creighton S. Minimal surgical intervention in the management of intersex conditions.
J Pediatr Endocrinol Metab 2004;17(12):1591-6.
81. Lee P, Witchel S. Genital surgery among females with congenital adrenal hyperplasia: Changes
over the past five decades. J Pediatr Endocrinol Metab 2002;15(9):1473-7.
82. Schober J. Early feminizing genitoplasty or watchful waiting. J Pediatr Adolesc Gynecol
1998;11(3):154-6.
83. Money J, Hampson J, Hampson J. Hermaphroditism: Recommendations concerning assignment
of sex, change of sex and psychologic management. Bull Johns Hopkins Hosp 1955;97(4):284-300.
84. Money J, Ehrhardt A. Man & Woman Boy & Girl: The Differentiation and Dimorphism of
Gender Identity from Conception to Maturity. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press; 1972.

53

85. Glassberg K. The intersex infant: Early gender assignment and surgical reconstruction. J Pediatr
Adolesc Gynecol 1998;11(3):151-4.
86. Grumbach MM, Conte FA. Disorders of sex differentiation. In Wilson J, DW F, eds. Williams
Textbook of Endocrinology. Philadelphia: Saunders; 1992.
87. Creighton S, Minto C. Managing intersex. BMJ 2001;323(7324):1264-5. Available online at
bmj.bmjjournals.com/cgi/content/full/323/7324/1264.
88. Meyer-Bahlburg H. Gender Assignment in intersexuality. Journal of Psychology and Human
Sexuality 1998;10(2):319-22.
89. Zucker K. Intersexuality and gender identity differentiation. Annu Rev Sex Res 1999;10:1-69.
90. Zucker K. Intersexuality and gender identity differentiation. J Pediatr Adolesc Gynecol
2002;15(1):3-13.
91. Dittmann R. Ambiguous genitalia, gender-identity problems, and sex reassignment. J Sex Marital
Ther 1998;24(4):255-71.
92. Zucker K. Measurement of psychosexual differentiation. Arch Sex Behav 2005;34(4):375-88.
93. Minto C, Liao L, Woodhouse C, Ransley P, Creighton S. The effect of clitoral surgery on sexual
outcome in individuals who have intersex conditions with ambiguous genitalia: A cross-sectional study.
Lancet 2003;361(9365):1252-7. Available online (with free subscription) at www.thelancet.com/.
94. Creighton S. Long-term outcome of feminization surgery: The London experience. BJU Int
2004;93 Suppl 3:44-6. Available online at www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/10.1111/
j.1464-410X.2004.04708.x.
95. Stikkelbroeck N, Beerendonk C, Willemsen W, et al.. The long term outcome of feminizing
genital surgery for congenital adrenal hyperplasia: Anatomical, functional and cosmetic outcomes,
psychosexual development, and satisfaction in adult female patients. J Pediatr Adolesc Gynecol
2003;16(5):289-96.
96. Chase C. Re: Measurement of evoked potentials during feminizing genitoplasty: Techniques and
applications (letter). Journal of Urology 1996;156(3):1139-40.
97. Dreger A, ed. Intersex in the Age of Ethics. Hagerstown, Maryland: University Publishing Group;
1999.
98. Randolph J, Hung W, Rathlev M. Clitoroplasty for females born with ambiguous genitalia: A
long-term study of 37 patients. J Pediatr Surg 1981;16(6):882-7.

54

REFERENCES

99. Schober J. Feminizing genitoplasty for intersex. In Pediatric Surgery and Urology: Long Term
Outcomes, Stringer M, Oldham K, Mouriquand P, Howard E, eds. London: W.B. Saunders;
1998:549-58.
100. Alizai N, Thomas D, Lilford R, Batchelor A, Johnson N. Feminizing genitoplasty for congenital
adrenal hyperplasia: What happens at puberty? J Urol 1999;161(5):1588-91.
101. Steiner E, Woernle F, Kuhn W, et al.. Carcinoma of the neovagina: Case report and review of
the literature. Gynecol Oncol 2002;84(1):171-5.
102. Schober J. Long-term outcomes of feminizing genitoplasty for intersex. In Mouriquand PDE,
ed. Pediatric Surgery and Urology: Long-Term Outcomes. London: W. B. Saunders Company; in
press.
103. Young HH. Genital Abnormalities, Hermaphroditism, and Related Adrenal Diseases. Baltimore:
Williams and Wilkins; 1937.
104. Money J. Hermaphroditism: An Inquiry into the Nature of a Human Paradox [Doctoral
Dissertation]. Cambridge: Harvard University; 1952.
105. Dreger A. Hermaphrodites and the Medical Invention of Sex. Cambridge, Massachusetts: Harvard
University Press; 2002.
106. Hawbecker H. Who did this to you? In Dreger AD, ed. Intersex in the Age of Ethics. Hagerstown,
Maryland: University Publishing Group; 1999:111-3.
107. Reiner W, Kropp B. Aphallic males: Seven-year experience at the Unversity of Oklahoma.
Presented at: American Academy of Pediatrics, Urology Section. New Orleans; 2003.
108. Kim. As is. In Intersex in the Age of Ethics. Frederick Maryland: University Publishing Group;
1999:99-102.
109. Dreger AD, Chase C. A mother’s care: An interview with “Sue” and “Margaret”. In Dreger AD,
ed. Intersex in the Age of Ethics. Hagerstown, Maryland: University Publishing Group; 1999.
110. Beh H, Diamond M. An emerging ethical and medical dilemma: Should physicians perform sex
assignment surgery on infants with ambiguous genitalia? Mich J Gend Law 2000;7(1):1-63. Available
online at www.hawaii.edu/PCSS/online_artcls/intersex/intersex00_00.html.
111. Cools M, van Aerde K, Kersemaekers AM, et al.. Morphological and immunohistochemical
differences between gonadal maturation delay and early germ cell neoplasia in patients with
undervirilization syndromes. J Clin Endocrinol Metab 2005;90(9):5295-303.
112. Ramani P, Yeung CK, Habeebu SS. Testicular intratubular germ cell neoplasia in children and
adolescents with intersex. Am J Surg Pathol 1993;17(11):1124-33.

55

113. Hannema S, Scott I, Rajpert-De Meyts E, Skakkebaek N, Coleman N, Hughes I. Testicular
development in the complete androgen insensitivity syndrome. J Pathol 2006;208(4):518-27.
114. Dayner J, Lee P, Houk C. Medical treatment of intersex: Parental perspectives. J Urol 2004;172(4
Pt 2):1762-5.
115. Hester J. Intersex(es) and informed consent: How physicians’ rhetoric constrains choice. Theor
Med Bioeth 2004;25(1):21-49. Available from www.ars-rhetorica.net/David/InformedConsent.pdf.
116. Warne G, Grover S, Zajac J. Hormonal therapies for individuals with intersex conditions: protocol
for use. Treat Endocrinol 2005;4(1):19-29.
117. Cameron D. Caught between: An essay on intersexuality. In Dreger AD, ed. Intersex in the Age
of Ethics. Hagerstown, Maryland: The University Publishing Group; 1999:91-6.
118. Mouradian W. Deficits versus strengths: Ethics and implications for clinical practice and research.
Cleft Palate Craniofacial Journal 2001;38(3):255-9.
119. Williams N. The Imposition of gender: Psychoanalytic encounters with genital atypicality.
Psychoanalytic Psychology 2002;19(3):455-74. Available online at www.bodieslikeours.org/content/
view/145/170/.
120. Bailez M, Gearhart J, Migeon C, Rock J. Vaginal reconstruction after initial construction of the
external genitalia in girls with salt-wasting adrenal hyperplasia. J Urol 1992;148(2 Pt 2):680-2; discussion
683-4.
121. Krstic Z, Perovic S, Radmanovic S, Necic S, Smoljanic Z, Jevtic P. Surgical treatment of intersex
disorders. J Pediatr Surg 1995;30(9):1273-81.
122. Kuhnle U, Bullinger M. Outcome of congenital adrenal hyperplasia. Pediatr Surg Int
1997;12(7):511-5.
123. Hospital for Sick Children, Toronto. Child Physiology: Sex Differentiation. 2005. Available
online at www.sickkids.ca/childphysiology/cpwp/Genital/genitaldevelopment.htm.
124. San Francisco Human Rights Commission. Public hearing on the treatment of intersex; 2004.
Available from www.isna.org/videos/sf_hrc_hearing.
125. Ward P. Is it a Boy or a Girl? [Cable broadcast]. Great Falls VA: Discovery Channel; 2000.
Available from www.isna.org/videos/boy_or_girl.
126. Balen AH, Creighton SM, Davies MC, MacDougall J, Stanhope R, eds. Paediatric and Adolescent
Gynaecology: A Multidisciplinary Approach. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press; 2004.

56

REFERENCES

127. Cook AT. Made in God’s Image: A resource for dialogue about the church and gender differences.
Chicago: Reconciling Ministries Network; 2003. Available from www.madeinimage.org.
128. Sytsma, SE, ed. Ethics and Intersex. Edited by D. N. Weisstub. Vol. 29, International Library
of Ethics, Law, and the New Medicine. Berlin: Springer; 2006.
129. Zderic SA, Canning DA, Carr MC, Snyder HM, eds. Pediatric Assignment of Sex: A Critical
Reappraisal. New York: Kluwer Academic/Plenum; 2002.
130. Special Issue on Intersex. Archives of Sexual Behavior 2005;34(4).
131. Proceedings from the First World Congress: Hormonal and Genetic Basis of Sexual Differentiation
Disorders, Tempe, Arizona, May 17-18, 2002. The Endocrinologist 2003;13(3).
132. Special issue on intersex. Journal of Clinical Ethics 1998;9(4).
133. Special issue on intersex. The Psychologist 2004;17(8). Available online at www.bps.org.uk/
_publicationfiles/thepsychologist/0804intersex.pdf
134. American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Genetics. Evaluation of the newborn with
developmental anomalies of the external genitalia. Pediatrics 2000;106(1 Pt 1):138-42. Available online
at aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;106/1/138.
135. British Association of Paediatric Surgeons Working Party on the Surgical Management of Children
Born with Ambiguous Genitalia. Statement of the British Association of Paediatric Surgeons Working
Party on the Surgical Management of Children Born with Ambiguous Genitalia. 2001. Available online
at www.baps.org.uk/documents/Intersex%20statement.htm.
136. Baskin L, Erol A, Li Y, Liu W, Kurzrock E, Cunha G. Anatomical studies of the human clitoris.
Journal of Urology 1999;162(3 Part 2):1015-20.
137. Bin-Abbas B, Conte FA, Grumbach MM, Kaplan SL. Congenital hypogonadotropic hypogonadism
and micropenis: Why sex reversal is not indicated. Journal of Pediatrics 1999;134(5):579-83.
138. Catlin AJ. Ethical commentary on gender reassignment: A complex and provocative modern
issue. Pediatric Nursing 1998;24(1):63-5+99.
139. Creighton S, Minto C, Steele S. Objective cosmetic and anatomical outcomes at adolescence of
feminising surgery for ambiguous genitalia done in childhood. Lancet 2001;358(9276):124-5. Available
online (with free subscription) at www.thelancet.com.
140. Eckman MH. Patient-centered decision making: A view of the past and a look toward the future.
Med Decis Making 2001;21(3):241-7.

57

141. Foley S, Morley GW. Care and counseling of the patient with vaginal agenesis. The Female
Patient 1992;17(October):73-80. Available from www.isna.org/pdf/foley-morley.pdf.
142. Greenberg JA. Defining male and female: Intersexuality and the collision between law and biology.
Arizona Law Review 1998;41(2):265-328.
143. Intersex Society of North America. Frequently asked questions about intersex. 2005. Available
online at www.isna.org/faq/.
144. Schober J. Sexual quality of life in an intersexual population: A needs assessment. BJU Int 2004;93
Suppl 3:54-6. Available online (with free subscription) at www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/full/10.1111/
j.1464-410X.2004.04711.x.

chromosomes, see sex chromosomes; Y
chromosome
cleft lip/palate, 9, 27
clitoris, 30
clitoromegaly, 6
cloacal exstrophy, 6
community health care professionals, 12
training, 12, 14, 20, 22, see Figure 2.1 “Protocol
Summary” [page 21]
confidentiality, 16
Congenital Adrenal Hyperplasia, 2, 6, 13
hormonal therapy, 30
consistency, 13
consultation system, 12
consultations, 13
continuing education, 12
continuity of support, 9, 17
counseling, 32
initial referral, 14
craniofacial anomalies, 9
cultural competency, 20

Index
Symbols
17-beta reductase deficiency, 5
3-beta-hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase deficiency,
5
5-alpha reductase deficiency, 2, 5

A
adrenal crisis, 13
adrenal hyperplasia, see Congenital Adrenal
Hyperplasia
ambiguous genitalia, 2, 4, 6, 13, 16, 28
Androgen Insensitivity Syndrome, 34
complete, 2, 5, 26, 30
fertility, 29
partial, 5
anosmia, 6
aphallia, 6
attending health care professionals, 13, 15
audio recording, 15, 17–19
autonomy, 29–30, 32
patient, 2, 28

D
daycare environment, 22
diabetes, 9, 27
dilation, see pressure dilation
disagreement, 13
disclosure, 16, 38
and surgery, 30
timing of, 33
disorders of sex development
causes, 4–5, see DSDs and Related
Concerns [page 5]
defined, 2
discovered after newborn period, 22
discovered in newborn, 13
discovered in the newborn, 13
discovered prenatally, 22
enumerated, 2, 5, see DSDs and Related
Concerns [page 5]

B
behavior
gender-atypical, 26, 32
brain
sex differentiation, 4
sexual development, 4
sexual differentiation, 5–7, 25–26
bullying and teasing, 22, 27

C
case conference, 12, 14, 18, 20, see Figure 2.1
“Protocol Summary” [page 21]
Child Psychiatry, see Psychiatry
Child Psychology, see Psychology
chordee, 6

59

60

in adults, 3, 14, 19, 22, 27, 30–32
distress, 5, 27
child’s, 2
parents’, 2–3, 11, 13, 17, 22–23, 28, 34, 37
DSDs, see disorders of sex development
ducts
reproductive, 2, 4

E
Ethicist, 11
ethics, 2, 11, 34
evidence
gender identity, 5–7
long-term outcomes, 3, 28, 30
need for surgery, 28
examination, 2, 15
after newborn period, 22
minimize personnel, 15, 20, 22, 31, see
Figure 2.1 “Protocol Summary” [page 21]
near puberty, 22
patient permission, 16, 32

F
family pediatrician, 14–15, 18
female sex development, 4
fertility, 29
long term prospects, 29

INDEX

Genetic Counseling, 11–12, 22
genetic mosaicism, see mosaicism
genetics, 4
Genetics and genetic counselor, 10
genital appearance, 2
gestation, 4
gonadal dysgenesis, 2, 6
gonadectomy, 28, 34
and fertility, 29
timing, 29
Gynecology, 10–11, 23

H
Handbook for Parents, 3, 22
hermaphroditism, 1, 34, see disorders of sex
development; pseudo-hermaphroditism; true
hermaphroditism
HIPAA, 16, 32
homosexuality, see sexual orientation
hormonal therapy, 29, 34
and puberty, 30
elective, 2
elective, timing of, 30
timing of, 2
hormonal therapy (elective), see DSDs and Related
Concerns [page 5]
timing of, 2
hypospadias, 6

G
gender assignment, 4, 18, 20, 25, 38, see
Figure 2.1 “Protocol Summary” [page 21]
basis for deciding, 25–26
incorrect, 22, 28, 37
script for explaining, 37
gender identity
and hormonal therapy, 30
development, 4, 25–26
evaluating, 26, 30
transition, 22
gender-typical, 2

I
integrated care, 12
intersex, 2, 16

K
Kallman Syndrome, 6
Klinefelter Syndrome, 2, 6

L
language, 2, 5, 7, 14, 16–17, 23, 31–32, 34
and truth-telling, 34

61

before gender assignment, 17, 31
language access, 20
leuprolide, 5, 26
linguistic differences, 20
long-term care, 9, 13
long-term follow-up, 12
long-term outcomes, 1, 3, 30, 34
Lupron, see leuprolide

M
male sex development, 4, 26
Mayer, Rokitansky, Kuster, Hauser Syndrome, 7
medical interpretation, 20
medical photography, see photography
medical translation, 20
mental health care, 1–3, 5, 11, 14, 22, 27–28, 30,
40
(see also Psychology; Psychiatry)
mental health support, 20, 22, 27, 34, see
Figure 2.1 “Protocol Summary” [page 21]
micropenis, 7
MIS, see Mullerian-inhibiting substance
mosaic karyotype, 2, 7
MRKH, see Mayer, Rokitansky, Kuster, Hauser
Syndrome
Mullerian agenesis, 7
Mullerian ducts, 4
Mullerian-inhibiting substance, 4
multidisciplinary clinic, 12–13, 19
multidisciplinary team approach, 1, 9, 13, 27
Coordinator, 12, 23
Leader, 12, 16
learning, 9, 12
Liaison, 12, 14
management, 9, 12, 27
objectives, 12, 28

N
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit, 15
neovagina, 28

newborns with DSDs
treatment protocols, 13
treatment protocols (flowchart), 20
NICU, see Neonatal Intensive Care Unit
normal, 2, 26, 32
Nursing, 10–12, 16

O
osteoporosis, 29
ovo-testis, 2, 7

P
pan-hypopituitarism, 7
parental history
and stigma, 31
parents
education, 18, 22, 28, 30
patient
education, 30, 33
patient-centered care, 1, 3, 9, 13, 33
patients
education, 28
Pediatric Endocrinology, 10–11, 31
Pediatric Urology, 10
pediatrician, see family pediatrician
peer support, 2, 9, 19–20, 22, 27–28, 32, see
Figure 2.1 “Protocol Summary” [page 21]
at inital referral, 14
contact information, 44
growing a local network, 12
Persistent Mullerian Duct Syndrome, 7
phallic size, 2
photography, 2, 19, 22
and stigma, 32
prenatal diagnosis, 22
pressure dilation, 5–7
privacy, 16, 22
progestin-induced virilization, 7
pseudo-hermaphroditism, 1–2, 14, 16, see
disorders of sex development

62

Psychiatry, 10–11, 25–26, 29–30, 40
Psychology, 10–12, 22, 25–26, 29–30, 40
psychosocial support, 22, 27
puberty, 5, 22
and hormonal therapy, 30
delaying, 5, 26
examination, 22
uncertainty about gender identity, 25

INDEX

recording, see audio recording; photography
referral
initial, 14, 20, see Figure 2.1 “Protocol
Summary” [page 21]
referring institutions, see community health care
professionals
training, 13
reproductive technologies, 5–6, 29

stigma, 2, 26, 33, 35
and medical care, 2, 15–16, 19, 22, 30–31
surgery, 38
and gender assignment, 25, 28
and psychological trauma, 30
and sexual function, 28
and sexual well-being, 34
and timing of disclosures, 30
clitoral, 30
elective, 2, 28–30
implicit message, 28
lack of evidence for early, 28
long term outcomes, 28
neonatal period, 28
parental decision making, 30
timing of, 2, 5, 25, 27–28, 30, 38, see DSDs
and Related Concerns [page 5]
Swyer Syndrome, 7

S

T

school environment, 22
scripts, 37
explaining DSDs to friends and family, 38
gender assignment, 37
secrecy, 32, 34, 38
sex assignment, see gender assignment
sex chromosomes, 2, 4–5, 26, 34, see DSDs and
Related Concerns [page 5]
sex development, 4, 25–26
animation, 4
female, 4
male, 4
sexual function, 28, 34
sexual orientation, 39–40
sexual sensation, 28
sexual well-being, 1, 34
shame, 2, 16, 27, 33, 38
and sexual orientation, 40
Social Work, 10–12, 16, 22, 27, 40
SRY, 4, 26

TDF, 4
teaching settings, 15
team approach, see multidisciplinary team
approach
teasing, see bullying and teasing
technologies
reproductive, see reproductive technologies
terminology, see language
testosterone, 4
trauma
and surgery, 30
true hermaphroditism, 1, 7, see disorders of sex
development
truth-telling, 2, 23, 31–34, 38
Turner Syndrome, 2, 7

R

U
uncertainty, 3, 18, 22, 30–31
urethra
position, 4

63

Urology, 11, 23

V
vaginal agenesis, 1–2, 7
(see also pressure dilation)
vaginoplasty, 5–6
virilization
exogenous, 7

W
Wolffian ducts, 4

Y
Y chromosome, 4, 26, 34

